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WASTE WATER TREATMENT PLANT
HOSPITAL PRISHTINA

SEDEZ PODJETJA: Pot k sejmi¢u 30, 1231 Crnude, SLOVENIJA

POSLOVNI PROSTORI: Cesta talcev 10, 1230 Domzale

Tel. 01 724 80 42, Fax. 01 721 46 79, E-mail:tehprom@siol.net
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Contract Data

10.

The Employer is:

Name: Department for International Development - DFID
Address: Pristina, Kosovo

Name of Authorized Representative: Mr. Barry Robmson
Estates and Facilities Advisor

The Pr_oject Manager is:

‘Name: CMA

Address: Pnstma Kosovo
Name of Authorized Representative: Mr. Faruk Slak1

The name and identiﬁcation’ number of the Contract is

Supply and Installation of Mechanical and Electrical Equipment including Operation,
Maintenance and Training for the Pristina Hospital Waste Water Treatment Plant
Contract No. K02-034-RT

The Works consist of: Provision of all materials, equipment and labour as per Summary
of Costs Wastewater Treatment Plant presented by IMP PROMONT TEHPROM to the
extent consistent with the requirements of the Tender Documents.

The Start Date shall be: May 10th, 2002.

The Required Completion Date for the whole of the Works shall be:
For completion of works completion date will be six (6) calendar months after the start
date. :

The Site is located at: Pristina University Hospital, Pristina, Kosovo
and is defined in the relevant drawings included in the tender documents.

This contract shall be a Unit Price Contract for delivery of all materials and labour,
with payments occurring in a monthly basis after measuring the advance of the works by
the Project Manager

‘The language of the Contract documents is: English

The law that applies to the Contract is the law of: Kosovo

The following documents are also part of the Contract:

The Technical and Price Components of the bid submitted by the successful bidder
The Bidding documents K02-034-RT, Written Clarifications and any applicable Amendments.
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The period for submission of the Program is: 10 days from the date of signature
of Agreement. The period between the Program update is: 7 days.

The Defects Liability Period: in accordance with the General Conditions of Contract

The Site Possession Date shall be: May 10th, 2002.

The'liqilidated damages for the Works are:

0.2% per déy applied on TOTAL PRICE QUOTED IN THE BILL OF QUANTITY

~ The overall amount of liquidated damages shall not exceed 10% of the total price of thé
~contract. ' L pL : ' REaN

Thé amount of :idvance pajfméﬁt will be: 15% of the overall contract value against a
bank guarantee from reputable internationally recognized bank.

The amount of retention money will be: 15% of total value of the contract.

' The percentage to apply to the value of the work not completed, representing the

Employer's additional cost for completing the Works is 10%.

The place of arbitration is: UNOPS - Kosovo Procurement Unit, Taslixhe I, 23 - A,

Pristina



UNIVERSITETI I PRISHTINES — UNIVERSITY OF PRISHTINA
FAKULTETI I NDERTIMTARISE DHE ARKITEKTURES - PRISHTINE
FACULTY OF CIVIL ENGINEERING AND ARCHITECTURE - PRISHTINA

N.N“NARTEL”

Prishting

Né bazé t&¢ Keérkesés Nr_2/03  té dates 23.07.03.
Acording to  Request No.  “ date:
éshté béré ekzaminimi i mostrave t& betonit me forma : Kubike 150x150x150 mm.
we have done the examination of the concrete specimen : cube ¥
t€ sjellura nga kantieri : I objektit gjaté ndértimit )
sent from the building site: *

EKZAMINIMI-EXAMINATION
No: 131/03 dt. 23.07.03.

1.SHENIMET E POROSITESIT — NOTES OF THE ORDER:

Objekti — Building: LM.T TEHPROM “ARKING?”, Baseni pér ujéra té zeza né QKU Prishting .
Betoni — concrete: Betonjera N.N “NARTEL” né& F.Kosové .
Agregati — Aggregate: Lumi Drini i Bardhé i fraksionuar né seper.”Véllezér.Morina « - Xrze.
Cimento — Cement: PC — 45 “SHARCEM sasia — amaunt: __/ (kg/m”)
Aditivi - Additive : / sasia —amaunt: __/ (kg./C)
Uji - Water : I pusit sasia - amaunt: __/ (lit) (W/C=1)

Klasa'dhe Hoji i betonit-Class and the sort of concrete MB—3S

2. REZULTATET E EKZAMINIMIT - THE RES UL TS OF THE EXIMINA T ION

| Shenja-Pos. | Datae gatit. | Data exam. | Vjetérsia | Masa véllim.] Solid.néshtypje
Sign.-Position Date of prep.| Date of exam. old Densi Strength tension
(dité-days)|  (kg/m®) (N/mm?)
Muri i basenit “28,” | 21.06.03 23.07.03 32 2460 36.40
/ / / / / /

Vrejtje-Notes :

-Verte Verifield,

Pérpunoi — Author person,
e P

M?svc.Muhamed/éranica, inxh.dipl Dr 253 Fevzﬁ,ﬁe&ﬁ'ha dekan



UNIVERSITETI ]f“PRISHTINES — UNIVERSITY OF PRISHTINA
FAKULTETI I NDERTIMTARISE DHE ARKITEKTURES - PRISHTINE
FACULTY OF CIVIL ENGINEERING AND ARCHITECTURE - PRISHTINA

o ' N.N“NARTEL”

Prishtiné

¥y

Né bazé t¢  Keérkesés Nr_2/03 & dates 23.07.03.
Acording to  Request No.___“ date:
8shté béré ekzaminimi i mostrave té betonit me forma : Kubike 150x150x150 mm.
we have done the examination of the concrete specimen . cube ¢
té sjellura nga kantieri : I objektit gjaté ndértimit
sent from the building site: =

EKZAMINIMI-EXAMINATION
No: 133/03 dt. 23.07.03.

|
¥

1.SHENIMET E POROSITESIT - NOTES OF THE ORDER:

Objekti — Building: LM.T TEHPROM “ARKING”, Baseni pér ujéra t€ zeza né QKU Prishtiné.
iBetoni — concrete: Betonjera N.N “NARTEL” né F.Kosové .
Agregati — Aggregate: Lumi Drini i Bardhé i fraksionuar né seper "Vellezer, Morma - Xrze.

Cimento — Cement: PC — 45 “SHARCEM sasia — amaunt: __|__ (kg/m’)
Aditivi - Additive : / sasia — amaunt: (kg./C)
Uji - Water : I pusit sasia - amaunt: f’ (lit)y (W/C=1/)

~Klasa dhe Hoji i betomt Class and the sort of concrete:- ‘MB-35 35

-2 REZULTATET E EKZAMINIMIT i & HE RESULTS OF THE EXIMINAT TON: -

Shenja-l'os. - Datae gatit. | Data exam. | Vjetérsia | Masa vEéllim.| Solid.néshtypje
Sign.-Position Date of prep.| Date of exam. old Densit Ery Strength tension
(dité-days) (kg/m”) ’ (N/mm?)
——= —-
Pllaka : “29,” 24.06.03 23.07.03 6 2460 19.5x1.86= E%— o
/ / / / / / 3&3’0 4;{

Vrejtje-Notes : Pasi qé mosha e betonit ende nuk ka arritur afatin 28-dit€ ngurt€simi . rezultati i fituar i
Soliditetit né shtypje &shté shumzuar me Koeficientr‘e kohés : Kags= 1.86

%unoi }—;A uthor person, % Verteﬁ W

Z €1 C:C—’)
Mr.sc.Muhamed~ ranica, inxh.dipl - Dr.sc. FevZi Berlsha , dekan




E‘ _
UNIVERSITETI}P ISHTINE
FAKULTETI I NDERTIMTA

fa | £ . . ‘\I P.T. N “KASTRIOTI U COl\rIMERCE’

‘: 4{ e 7 ¥ 2 Prrshﬁm
Nebaz 8 Kerkesds Nr_1/03 - i¢ daics 25.04.03,
Acording to Request No.___“ date: y
gshté béré ekzaminimi i mostrave té betonit me forma : Kubike 20012001200 .
we have done the examination of the concrete specimen : cube “ .
té sjellura nga kantieri : Objekti né ndértim né Prishtiné g
sent from the building site: : «
e EKZAMINIMI-EXAMINATION )
No: 72/03 dt. 19.05.03
. 1.SHENIMET E POROSITESIT - NOTES OF THE ORDER: .
Objekti — Building :  Baseni pér ujéra te zeza né Euﬂer & TSKU né Prlsﬁtﬁﬁé_._
R Betoni — concrefe: 1 gatitur né Betonjerén — Shkabaj né Prishting ;,7'_:__'
= , —Agregati — Aggregate IIum1t Drml i Bardhc senaraclom i Com. RIZAM, Krushé e Vogel
ff__ - - Cimento— K "“:—"SaSIa amaunt 370 _ (kg/m®)
e Aditivi-Additive _ - = - 370 (¢ )
Uji = Water e 7@'{)-,-»,-‘_‘—?--* Ce R sasia -_amaunt L (i) (WIC=/)
5 Klasa dhe lloji i betomt-C'Iass andthesort of concrete: MB -35 g
.:..ﬁﬁfl REZULTATET E EKZAMIN IT THE RESULTS OF THE EXIMINATION
: , 'Shenja-Pos. Datae gatit. | Data exam. Vjetérsia .Mzisa'véllim Sohd neshtypje
B e\ Sign.-Position — | Date of prep.} Doreof — 1 Old—} Densz?;__.. _.Strgngth tenswn - -
| exam. | {dite-days)]  (kg/m®) * |- * ON/mim?)
% Mostra 1 { 18.04.03 19.05.03 | 31 | 2325- | . .:355
s e @17 18.04.03 | 190503 | -31-—1-2350 . | "35.0
' - .189403'. 19.0503 .| © 31 | 2350 | °.36.0 "




S B vy _ ; ' NAS ZNAK: § 57 01 52 04
BHS ZRLIEZARA ° d.o0.ZENICA. . | UVJIERENJE O PREGLEDU br2967/2002 | OUR SIGN : | !
/ D’Eﬁﬁ:ﬂ%’géggfﬁﬁSTV,\;"EN’,T‘;‘"' | INSPECTION CERTIFICATE, No. | Datum: . 4002.06.03.
i . T ; EN 10204 3.1.B , Date |
el ks i il e A g l :
NARUCILAC: “VAM TRADE" DARDANIIA SU 6/1 PRISTINA . PREDMET: Rebrasti  betonski celik vruée valjan ;
ORDERER : : T ok, SUBJECT : LT i i i
R ‘ et .
NA NASLOV: “VAM TRADE" DARDANLA SU 6/1 PRIDTILA e TEZINA : 26.320%kg- " : !
ADRESS : | WEIGHT: - = "% .+ b
UGOYOR br. 02/02/TIM N .231//02/TIM © 7 || KAMION:  VR640:412538 VR -
CONTRACT No : e : ) ¥+ .« .| TRUCK No: o RN )
OTPREMNICAbr: 723~~~ .~ . ||STANDARD:  DiN4swss .
DELIVERY NOTE: ‘. | o » L SPECIFICATION : oy ;
: : . HEMIJSKA ANALIZA - CHEMICAL ANALYSIS R i :
Talina br. Kvalitet D P ‘ vi, 8 i N,
Cast No. Quality ) % ! % _ ‘ s % i Y.
= ," '_ -.‘ . : .. . . A e T o - i
069474 BSt 5008 - 0,15 .. 0,021 1.0 004 . 0,007
1947536 0,14 . , 0,021 | L0043, r 0,008
‘991190 “ 0,14 0,019 .. 0,041 . ’ 0,007
991248 i “ 0,19 : 0,027 } oo 0,014 . . 0,008
Wi ' P 3 o
i ‘ & If
) : i
i : el |
MEHANICKE G)SOBINE - MECHANICAL PROPERTIES
[ : | !
| o !
d . Dimenzija Napon|tefenja Zatezna Evrstoca IzduZenje —— -
Tg;::?qgr‘ Dimension Yieldistress | Tensile strenght Elongation Poggil t::’;::(;ji:"]e ‘ éa]v;;ﬂ?i“
. (mm) Ren ( Nimm?) R (N/mm’) Al %) B s [oveloniitity
1069474 98 543 | 589 18,5 dobro . dobro
947536 - | . b8 _ _ 6]2 : 672 145 ’ “ _ ' “‘.
991190 = ' o 14 ' 548 : 629 15,5 ¢ o«
v 991248 16 533 612 17,5 “ | E:
b
Ovim se potvrduje da je isporuteni materijal ispitan i da jeu skladil sa zahtjevom narudZbe.
We hereby certify, that thematerial described above has been tested and complies with the terms of the order contract. .
: : ‘ A Lo "
Glavni inZ.  JordanfiqPopoyissdipling. Odobrio: Direktor Kontr ¢ Mustafa dipl.inZ.
Senior inZ. Approved by: Depariment n L
4 i ‘ > i
!
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L] - I . - . .l‘ N b
“BHS ZELIEZARA " d.0.0.ZENICA UVJERENJE O PREGLEDU br.61407200) gﬁﬁﬁ‘gﬁf{' 7"'“ 2
DEPARTMENT KONTROLE KVALITETA INSPECTION CERTIFICATE. No. Dt . - B 4
QUALITY CONTROL DEPARTMENT EN102043.18 . ° ik o
NARUCILAC:  "VAM TRADE" PRISTINA, Dardanija SU 6/1 - PREDMET: _ Rebrasti betonski Selik .~
ORDERER : k . §Up e SUBJECT: = - . . ¢
NANASLOV:  “VAM TRADE” PRISTINA, Dardarija'SU 6/1 THANA: © 25.0140kg i
ADRESS ;. 5 o s WEIGHT: - -
UGOVOR br.:  080L/TIM, 109601 '+ © | ' | KAMION:  BaA 250-62/1534BA . F 0 ",
CONTRACT No: ' S J'I}EQC}';CNo: R . :
OTPREMNICA br: 1403 STANDARD:  DIN48g/8q o~
DELIVERY NOTE:: C SPECIFICATION : TR -
— HEMIJSKA ANALIZA CHEMICAL ANALYSIS -~ : i
Talina br. Kvalitet . N R : e N
Cast No. Quality ‘ 4'. R 2 il % %
. |
{ . =
© 990656 BSt 5008 i 0,20 ;0’034 70,036 . 01007
' R <o
1
| ;
NN
! g ' :
e LY . ‘. i
MEHANICKE OSOBINE - MECHANICAL PROPERTIES
| : [y
Dimenzija Napon te!enj’n Zatezna ¥yrsioda 1zduZenje : . )
Tca:l;::qbr' Dimension Yield stress Tensile sty en§ht Elongation Pzr;tnogav;!énje é’ r;afl:ﬂoit
patiNG; *{mm) Ry ( Nfmm? Ra ( N/mm Aw(%) SN ety
|
990656 12 546 643 18,5 dobro

1

'Edonro ,
i

|

|

i

|

I

i

Ovim se potvriuje da Je lsporujent materijal Ispltan | da Je u skladu sa zahtjevem narud’be.
We hereby certify, that thematerial described above has been tested and complaes ith the terms of the order contract

pai
;,
Ht\

E

;.-f

Glavnl In¥. Popovi¢ Jordanka dipl. inZ. Odobrio: Direktor Konirole,kva].{téu anram ; q‘

Senior in%.

/il

rovedby- Department ma.nége'r ke

ol

rrsire .



INSTITUT ZA VARILSTVO

Welding Institute

POTRDILO O USPOSOBLJENOSTI VARILCA (ATEST)

Oznaka:
Popis varilnega postopka (WPS):

Ime in priimek:
Kontrolna oznaka:
Datum in kraj rojstva:
Delodajalec:

Standard:

Poznavanje stroke:

5t. dokazila:

530088

EN 287-1 141 P BW W11 wm t1.5 PA ss nb/gb

/
ASMIR DZURLIC
/

22.2.1963, PRIJEDOR
KSL d.o.0., LJUBLJANA
SIST EN 287-1

Sprejemljivo

Podrobnosti o preizkusu

Obmocje velja-'nosti

Variln, postopek
Plocevina ali cev

Vrsta spoja

Skupina materialov

Vrsta dodajnega materiala

TIG (141)

plocevina (P)

socelni (BW), kotni (FW)
W11 (W.Nr. 1.4301)
prEN: 120072: W 19 9 Nb

(141)

P, T (D > 500 mm)

BW, FW

(W01, W02, W03, W04)*, W11
istovrstni dodajni material

Zas&itni plini EN 439 - [1 inertni plin

Pomozni materiali / /

Debelina vzorca (mm) 1.5 1.5-3.0

Zunanji premer cevi (mm) / /

Lega varjenja PA, PB PA, PB

Podlozkalzlebljenje ss-nb/gb $s-nb, bs-gg, bs-ng, ss-mb

*Pri uporabi dodajnega maleriala iz skupine matanalov W11,

Dodatne informacije so na razpolago na dodatnem listu &t.; 8166
Vrsta preskusa lzvedena in Se ne
opravljena zahteva
Vizualna X
Radiografska X
Magnetna X
Penetrantska X
Makro obrus X
Prelomni preizkus X
Upogibni preizkus X
Dodatne preiskave # ! X
/ 7 E :!/!r"\ P
i A4

LA S
LT &
s /-/,Z// o

Mirko Maren&e, var.teh.

FAET e
' [ 7
N f,f,‘lh?vﬂ\—

Marfan Rojc, dipliinz., EWE

Ljubljana, 5.2.2003

Kraj, datum

7.2.2003

Datum izdaje

5.2.2005

Veljavnost preizkusa do

7'~,e:‘:;’; ,ﬂ‘j/
Institut za varilstvo,-tjubljana

5 Preskusevalec

.

Podaljsanje s strani preskusne ustanove

. Vodja

v

Datum Podpis

Preskusna ustanova

PodaljSanje s strani delodajalca

Polozaj/naziv Datum

Podpis Polozajinaziv
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INSTITUT ZA VARILSTVO

Welding Institute

POTRDILO O USPOSOBLJENOSTI VARILCA (ATEST)

§t. dokazila: 530088

Oznaka: EN 287-1 141 P BW W11 wm t1.5 PA ss nb/gb

Popis varilnega postopka (WPS): /

NE— ASMIR DZURLIC

Kontrolna oznaka:

Datum in kraj rojstva: 22.2.1963, PRIJEDOR
Delodajalec: KSL d.o.0., LIUBLJANA
Standard: SIST EN 287-1
Poznavanje stroke: Sprejemljivo
Podrobnosti o preizkusu Obmodje velja-'nosti
Variln, postopek TIG (141) (141)
Plogevina ali cev plogevina (P) P, T (D > 500 mm)
Vrsta spoja socelni (BW), kotni (FW) BW, FW
Skupina materialov W11 (W.Nr. 1.4301) (W01, W02, W03, W04)*, W11
Vrsta dodajnega materiala prEN: 120072: W 19 8 Nb istovrstni dodajni material
Zasé&itni plini EN 439 -1 inertni plin
Pomozni materiali / /
Debelina vzorca (mm) 1.5 1.5-3.0
Zunanji premer cevi (mm) / /
Lega varjenja PA, PB PA, PB
Podlozkalzlebljenje ss-nb/gb ss-nb, bs-gg, bs-ng, ss-mb
*Pri uporabi dodajnega materiala iz skupine matarialov W11,
Dodatne informacije so na razpolago na dodatnem listu $t.: 8166
Vrsta preskusa lzvedena in Sene Ljubliana, 5.2.2003
opravljena zahteva Kraj, datum
Vizualna X
Radiografska X 7.2.2003
Magnetna X Datum izdaje
Penetrantska X
Makro obrus X 5.2.2005
Prelomni preizkus X Veljavnost preizkusa do
Upogibni preizkus , X
Dodatne preiskave - -~ 5 ;-/‘f\ X " /‘V" A "'ﬂs“"\
Ay S .
/.Zf 7 f ,L, i rat _/ N £ ¥
Mirko Marenée var.teh. Marjan Rojc, dt;ﬂ inz., EWE Institut za varﬂs’;w‘-uﬁbnana
‘. PreskuSevalec o Vodja Preskusna ustanova
Podaljsanje s strani preskusne ustanove Podaljsanje s strani delodajalca
Datum Podpis Polozaj/naziv l Datum Podpis Polozajlnaziv
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Cliente NOXON STAINLESS B.V.
Customer | AGEDIJK 4/B

TJEU4/o 1.D.

5727/ 02 Dajia:14-10-2002
|
I

o BY L0

Inspection cerificate

Certificat de reception HiLjt

Client 57050 82 HELMOND - THE NETHERLANDS - (NL) - OLANDA
Specifica/Spécification/Requirements: STANDARD CTB BERCELLESI
Pos Qta Descrizione Materiale Calata
ltem Qty Description Material Heat
Poste Qté Descriplion Matiére Coulée
1 100.00 | TEE WB 304L 54X2/410091 304L/1.4306/Z3CN18-10/552352/530403 857715
2 30,00 | TEE WB 304L 76.1X3 304L/1.4306/Z3CN18-10/552352/S30403 N344056
3 18,00 | TEE WB 304L 84X2 304L/1.4306/Z3CN18-10/552352/530403 436581
4 40,00 | TEE WB 304L 129X2 304L/1.4306/Z3CN18-10/552352/530403 438423
5 *10,00 | TEE WB 304L 156X3 304L/1.4306/Z3CN18-10/552352/530403 435976
6 9,00 | TEE WB 316L 156X3 316L/1.4404/Z3CND17-12-02/S52348/S31603 25068
/ 50,00 | TEE WB 316L 168.3X2 316U/1.4404/Z3CND17-12-02/§52348/531603 HRE6
30,00 | TEE WB 316L 204X2 316L/1.4404/Z3CND17-12-02/552348/531603 33052
s 7,00 | TEE WB 316L 219.1X2 316L/1.4404/Z3CND17-12-02/S52348/531603 430081
1 30,00 | TEE WB 316L 48.3X21.3X2 316L/1.4404/Z3CND17-12-02/S52348/S31603 84182
Pos Costruttore materia prima Certiicato Speclflca materla prima
ftem Manutacturer raw material Certificate Requiremant material
Poste Fabricanl iél de base Certificat Spécification matériel de base
1| JARO 50926 A312
2 | MARCEGAGLIA S.P.A. 4868/94 A240
3 | MARCEGAGLIA S.P.A. 7274/95 ASTM A240
4 | MARCEGAGLIA S.P.A. 10721/95 ASTM A240
5 | MARCEGAGLIA SP.A. 517195 A240
6 | OUTOKUMPU POLARI OY 377676/002 | FIN 17440 7/85
7 | MARCEGAGLIA S.P.A. 8410/95 A240
8 | UGINES.RL 960452801 | ASTM A240
g9 | SITAI 017655 ASTM A312-93
10 | MARCEGAGLIA S.PA, 28626/98 DIN17457
Analisi chimica/Chemical composition/Analyse chimique Caratteristiche meccaniche/Mechanical properiles/Caractieristigues mécaniques
Colata - . Snervamento S  RotturaR  Allungamento A Durezza
3 Yield strass Tensile strenght  Elongation Hardness
2 C% Mn% Si% P% S% Cr% N% Mo% Ti% Cu% N | jolooct il N,onzsmg, el
857715 0,024 1,480 0430 0028 0006 18200 9,000 312,00 N/mm? 577,00 N/mm? 69,00
N344056 0,022 1270 0420 0,027 0,009 18220 10,180 290,00 N/mm? 584,00 N/mm? 57,00
436581 0,020 1,080 0440 0,025 0,011 18,140 10,100 318,00 N/mm? 575,00 N/mm? 54,00
438423 0,020 1070 0490 0,026 0,009 18,030 10,040 294,00 N/mm2 582,00N/mm2 55,00
435976 0,017 1,100 0540 0,026 0,009 18,280 10,180 292,00 N/mm@ 582,00N/mm? 54,00
25068 0,023 1490 0530 0027 0,001 16900 11,100 2,070 318,00 N/mma 584,00 N/mm? 61,00
HRE6 0,020 1,170 0690 0,032 0,005 16960 11,160 2,130 352,00 N/mm?2 589,00 N/mm? 55,00
33052 0,018 1,230 0580 0019 0,008 16,680 11,170 2,190 310,00 N/mm? 600,00 N/mm@ 4500 79,0HRB
430081 0,020 0890 0600 0028 0,002 17,210 11,070 2,030 288,00 N'mm? 590,00 N/mm? 55,00
84182 0,019 1510 0540 0,030 0011 16,900 11,100 2,080 321,00 N/mm? 582,00N/mm? 55,00
Doc. di trasporton. 2645 Data11/10/2002 Ordine n. 02091306
Delivery note n. Date Order n,
Bon de livraison n. Date Commande n.

Note
Remarks

INVOICE N.1748 11/10/02

Il materiale & stato fornito In conformita al requisiti dell'ordine.

The material has been furnished in accordance with purchase order.
Le materiel a été trouvé conforme aux esigences.

Tutti | raccordl hanno superato con eslto positivo il eontrollo dimensionale visivo.

All fittings have passed visual and dimensional inspection.
Tous les raccords ont supéré positivement le contréle dimensionel et visuel.

Trattamento termico: solubllizzazlone a 1050° D
Heat treatment : ennealed at

Traitemaent thermique: Hyperrempé a

Prova di corroslone A262Prat. € [ | NACEMROI75.<22 ]
Corrosion test A262 Pral. E .
Essais de corresion A262 Prat. E

Prova Idraullca

Hydro test D

Epreuve idraulic

Garanteed caracteristcs (AM. du 24.03.78)
Caracteristiques garanties pour Z2CN18-10 et Z2CND17-13 [
C « 0,25 % Rm < 760 N/mm?

5¢0,05% Rm (A-2) 210500 Nfmm?

P« 0,05% A% sur5,65 V'” 216

Controllo ultrasonora D
Ultrasenic test

1 dali deil'analisi chimica e delle prove meccaniche camispondono fedelamenta al cenificato inviale dal fabbricante del malerale base efo dal laboraterio che ha effettualo le prove
The chemical analysis and mechanical properties fully comply with the certificate issued by tha manifacturer of the basic matenial and/or by the laboratory carrying out lesl.
L'analyse chimique el les caracterisliques mécaniques sont bien en conformitd av cetificat émis par le producteur du malériel de basa eVou per le laboraloira qui & executd les assais.

B

Faoe

MARCHIO DI FABBRICA:
Trade mark

RESPONSABIL ZIA QUALITA'
Quality assufa er
G. BE LLE

BERCELLESI BERINOX SRL - Via per Carpiano, 24 - 20077 Melegnano (Mi) - Tel.(02) 98.23.10.72 ra Fax (02) 98.39.103

FX 50050 BEAC
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Inspectlon certificate
Certifical de recaption

Num: 5562/ 02

CERTIFICATO DI COLLAUDO EN 10204/3 1.B.
Data:04-10-2002

* ok k% Cliente NOXON STAINLESS B.V.
ACCORDI ACCIAIO INO X g,li':;ct’marLAGED!JK‘UB

seclfica/Spécification/Requirements: DIN 2605

57050 BZ HELMOND - THE NETHERLANDS - (NL) - OLANDA

£OZE/ F3Z 5o

Pos Qta Descrizions Materlale Colata
Rem aty Descripllon Material Heat
Poste Qté Description Matibro Coulda
11 100,00 | ELBOW W 304L 15X1.5 304L/1.4306/Z3CN18-10/552352/S30403 417173
i2 150,00 | ELBOW W 304L 20X1.5 3041/1.4306/Z3CN18-10/5S2352/530403 40680
13 150,00 | ELBOW W 304L 21.3X2 R=31.8 304L/1.4306/Z3CN18-10/S82352/S30403 N61606
i4 150,00 | ELBOW W 304L 21.3X2.6 R=31.8 304L/1.4308/Z3CN18-10/SS2352/S30403 1M41
15 100,00 ¢ ELBOW W 3041 25X2 304L/1.4306/Z3CN18-10/SS2352/330403 021438
16 100,00 | ELBOW W 304L 28X2 304L/1.4306/Z3CN18-10/552352/S30403 519863
17 100,00 | ELBOW W 304L 35X1.5 304L/1.4308/Z3CN18-10/S52352/530403 406901
=48 100,00 | ELBOW W 304L 54X2 R=70 3040/1.4306/Z3CN18-1 0/552352/530403 434916
19 100,00 | ELBOW W 304L 108X2 304L/1.4308/Z3CN18-10/552352/530403 840102
20 100,00 | ELBOW W 304L108X3 304L/1.4308/Z3CN18-10/552352/530403 N414022
Pos Cosirutiore materia prima Certifleato | Specifica materia prima
em Manutacturer raw material Certificate Raquirement matedal
Poste | Fabricant materél de base Certifical Spécification matériel de base
11 | OUTOKUMPU POLARI QY 416237/003 | A240/92B-SA240/92+A92
12 | QUTOKUMPU POLARI QY 836275/001 | ASTM A240/92B-ASME SA240 SEC.2 PART.A ED92+A92
13| TSISAL . 25427 A240/DIN17440
14| TSIS.A.L. 34285 A240/DIN17440
15 | TUBIFICIO DI SOLBIATE 600 ASTM A312
'8 | OUTCKUMPU POLARI OY 445377/001 | A240-93A/ASME SA240/92+A94
17 | OUTCKUMPU POLARI OY ASTM A240-92B-ASME SA240/92+A92
18 | SIDERINOX S.P.A. 04283 ASTM A240/DIN17440
19 | ILTAS.P.A. 304 ASTM A240
20 | ALZ 94/0025694 | ASTM A240/93B/DIN17440-7/85 NFA 36209-5/90
Anallsi chimica/Chemical composition/Analyse chimique Caratteristiche meccaniche/Mechanlcal propertles/Caractieristiques mécaniques
Colata Snervamento S RotturaR  Allungamento A Durezza
o C% Ma% SI% P% 6% Or% NM% Mo% T% cwe Nk | GO  — Tewlesoot Boguon o
17173 0,022 1,540 0430 0,028 0,001 18,100 9,000 318,00 N/mme 614,00 N/mm2 65,00 172,0HB
0680 0,027 1520 0480 0,027 0,001 18,300 8,600 324,00 N/mm2 632,00 N/mm2 63,00 171,0HB
61606 0024 1,580 0055 0,032 0005 18,000 10,200 308,00 NNmm2 622,00 N/mm@ 39,60
M41 0,017 1,352 0430 0,032 0006 18,282 9,215 333,00 N/mme 588,00 N/mm? 51,80 79,0HRB
21436 0,023 1,400 0750 0,031 0013 18,270 10,230 207,00 N/mmz 581,00 Nimm2 58,90
19863 0,019 1,510 0480 0028 0003 18,100 9,100 308,00 N/mma 579,00 N/mm= 67,00 151,0HB
26901 0,027 1,520 0480 0,027 0,001 18,300 8,600 324,00 N'mmg 632,00 N/mma 63,00 171,0HB
34916 0020 1,520 0480 0,026 0,001 18,200 9,000 326,00 N\'mma2 613,00 NNmm? 40,80 172,00HRB
40102 0,021 1,050 0,580 0,026 0,003 18,000 10,110 271,00 N/mm? 595,00 Nimm2 5100 B2,0HRB
414022 0,020 1310 0430 0,028 0008 18,910 10,230 362,00 N/mma 611,00 N/mm? 46,00 82,0HRB
3¢, di trasporto n. 2557 Data04/10/2002  Ordine n. 02091305
Hivery note n. Date Order n.
n ~a livraison n. Date Commande n.

" Trattamento termico: solubllizzazions a 1050°
ste Heat reatment : annealed at
imarks Tralternent thermique: Hypartrempé a

VOICE N.1712 04/10/02 Prova di corrosiona A262 Prat. E

Corrosion test A262 Prat, E
Essals de corresion A262 Prat. E

+ Prova Idraullca Controllo ultrasonero
naterlale & stato fomito In conformit al requlsiti dell'ordine. Hydro test Ultresonic test
Epreuve Idraulic

1@ material has been furnished in accordance with purchase order.

2 Garanteed caracteriatics (AM. du 24.03.78
materiel a été trouvé conforme aux esigences. ( )
G<0,25 % Rm < 760 N/mm?

$¢0,05% Rm (A-2) 10500 N/mm?
P£0,05% A% sur 5,65 ysoz18

ittl 1 raceordl hanno superato con esito positive il controlle dimensionale visivo.

fitings have passed visual and dimensional inspection.
us les raccords ont supéré positivemnent le contréle dimensionael et visuel.

[ wacemroirs 22 [l

Caracterisiiques garanties pour Z2CN1E-10 &t 22CN017-13 [

I dati delf'analisi chimica e dsile prove meccaniche corrispondono fedelemante &l cartificato inviato dal fabbricante del malariale base e/o dal laboratorio che ha effttuato lo prove

The chemical analysis and mechanical properties fully comply with the cartificale issued by tha manifacturer of the basic material and/or by the laboratory carrying out test.

L'analyse chimique ot les caracteristiques mécaniquas sont blen en conformité au certificat émis par le producteur du matérel de base st/ou par e laborateire qui a execuld les essals.

B

f*oweo

MARCHIO DI FABBRICA:
Trade mark

RESPONSABILE
Quality assyfan
G. BE,

NZIA QUALITA'

BERCELLESI BERINOX SRL - Via per Carpiang, 24 - 20077 Melegnano (Mi) - Tel.(02) 98.23.10.7 ra Fax (02) 98.39.103
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MNoxon Stainless B.V.
Postbus 6096
5700 ET  HELMOND
NETHERLANDS

Product description
Elbow bent from pipe 90 degrees R=1,5xD

Technical requiremants

DIN 2605

Product marking

JARO batch dimension quality
Extent of delivery

INSPECTION CERTIFICATE

EN 10204 3.,1.B
28.05,2002

JA-RO order/item
40696/20

Your order

02042303
Marking

Material

552352-23/304L/304

W 1.4301
Melting process

E+AQD

172424

e077155356

Packing list/ltem

80060899/20

JA-RO standard nr
41.02.05

: Quantity Dimension Batch number  Starting material Heat number
(010 200 pc 104X2 P3161 Pipe 552352-23/304L 146395
0Z0 101 pc 104X2 P3162 Pipe $52362-23/304L 134321
Chemical composition (According to inspection certificate of steel manufacturer) ) )
‘iem  C (%] ~ Si[%]  WMn[%] P [%] S'[%]  Crl%]  Ni[%] Mo [%] Til%l N, [%] Deliv. cond.
010 0,019 0,430 1,480 0,025 0,004 18,10 9,000 0,053
020 0,021 0,470 1,500 0,024 0,004 18,20 9,100 0,048

Test results (Test number ending with L=Ilongitudinally and T =transversely)

Item Test no. R R R A
INBRA INfam®) INImm3 (%)

010 UbB17L 337 388 580 66
uUsei8L 337 400 586 65

0zZ0 U3741L 321 366 582 67
u3742L. 355 404 596 63

Item .Eddy current test

010

020

Comments

10,20:Destructive testg made on starting material

I1SO 9002 Quality BYStem, g iified by DNV

Certified acc. to PE 23/EC by Inspecta Oy
Notified Body r09.n0.0824,” i °Y PRECE ¥ eh 2004

JARO Oy Ab

P.0.Box 15,FIN 68801 PIETARSAARI. Finland
Tel.—358 6 Aﬂ V1, Fax '\ '354 6 7865222

Domicile: JakobatadiFinland. g, 0o os 1D1731317-7

Technological tests

Ring expanding test
DIN 50137

-Ring expanding test

DIN 50137

' X-raymtest extension

Material identification test

Accepted

The requirements stipulated
are complied with

Jorma Né&si / Kjell Hagvi
QUALITY DEPARTMENT

Inspector

Intergranular corrosion test

Heat treatment

DIN 50914
DIN 50914

" Dimenslonal inspaciicn

'DIN 2463 D3/T2

DIN 2463 D3/T2

Visual inspection
Accepted

Inspector's
stamp




BEAVELLE] ] CERTIFICATO DI COLLAUDO EN 10204/3 |.B.

1; ¥ : Inspection cariifizate - o
BER NOX ! " Coriificat de recdblion Num: 4631/ 02 Data:01-08-2002
SAL -L;.._ma__-' ,
Cliente NOXON STAINLESS B.V. )-i' t—F
Customer | AGEDIJK 4/B Q &)& k’)?b 10\—\

RACCORDI ACCIAIO INOX Clent 57050 BZ HELMOND - THE NETHERLANDS - (NL) - OLANDA

Spec!ﬁea'Spédﬂcaﬂomﬁeqlﬂremm: NF E 28-251

¢
Pos Qta Descrizione Materiale Colata
Rem Qty Description < Material Haat
Posta [o7] Description Matiére Coulée
1 300,00 | COLLARS 304L 60.3x2 304Lf1,4306/23m1871(1’3823521330403 63K3
2 102,00 | COLLARS 304L 88.9X133X2 FA. 304L/1.4306/Z3CN18-10/S52352/330403 N214080
3 100,00 | COLLARS 304L 168.3x3 W.mi&TWSSZSSZISMs 0450625
4 50,00 | COLLARS 304L 204x2 304L1.4308/Z3CN1 8-10/582352/330403 0448494
& 50,00 | COLLARS 316l 204x2 316L/1.4404/Z3CND17-12-02/552348/S31603 6M29
~ &
Pos | Costruttors materia prima Certificato | Specifica materia prima
hem Manulaciurer raw material Certificate Requirement material
Poste | Fabricam matariél de base Caentificat Spécification matériel do base
1 | ACERINOX S.A. 22545 A240
2| AZ 02/0064247 | A240/A 240M-01
3| AST. SARL. 9802727, ASTM A240/92b-DIN 17440/85
4| AST. SRL. 9725076 ASTM A240/92b
5 | ACERINOX S.A. 361582 A240
Analisi chimlca/Chemical composition/Analyse chimique Caratteristiche meccaniche/Mechanleal Propertles/Caractiaristiques mécaniques
Colata ‘ Snervamento S Rottura R Allungamento A Durezza
Heat Yleld stress Tensilo strenght 4
Colte C% Mn% SI% P% S% Cr% Ni% Mo% Ti% Cu% N% Lt plasBiouse srips et B L
63K3 0,019 1,892 0,384 0,025 0,004 18,223 8,364 291,40 N/mmz 621,10N/mme 51,20
N214080 0025 1,390 0400 0,025 0,004 18,040 8,050 319,00 N/mmz 647,00N/mme 56,00 84,5HRB
0450625 0025 1,050 0530 0024 0,001 18,160 10,070 i 290,00 N/mma 566,00 N/mm? 52,80 73,0HRB
0448494 0,023 1,060 0570 0,025 0,001 18,050 10,020 : 274,00 N/mma 558,00N/mme 55,10 77.0HRB
6M29 : 0,024 1275 0614 0,027 0,002 18,785 10,217 2,175 345,10 N/mmz 642,40N/mmz 4260 177,0HV

Doc. di trasporto n. 2119 Data31/07/2002  Ordine n. 02072301

Delivery note n, Date Order n.

" delivraison n. Date Commande n.
Trattamenlo termico: solubliizzazions 2 1050°

Note Heat treatrnent : annealed at D

Remarks Traitement thanmique: Hyperrempé a

INVOICE N.1454 3 1/07/02 Prova dl corrosione A262 Prat. E D NACE MR0175 <22 D
Corrosion test A262 Pral, E
Essais de corrosion A262 Pral. £

. L ; Prova Idraulica Controlla ultrasenoro
I materiale & stato fornito in conformita ai requisiti dell'ordine, Hydro test Ultrasenic test D

Epreuve idraulic

Garanteed caracteristics (AM. du 24,03.78)
Carectedstiques garanties Pour Z2CN18-10 et Z2CND17-13 D

e material has been furnished in accardance with purchase order.
-@ materiel a été trouvé conforme aux esigences.

B C<0,25% Rm < 760 N/mm?
uttl I raccord! hanno superato con esito positiva Il controllo dimenslonale visiva, $<0,05% Rm (A-2) 210500 Nfmere
\I fittings have passed visual and dimensional inspection. P20.05% A% sur5,65 Js0 216

‘ous les raccords ont supéré positivement la contréle dimensionel et visuel,

1 dali delf'analisi chimica g dsfle prove meccaniche comispondono fedelemante al cortificato invialo dal fabbricanto del materiale base e/o dal laberalonio che ha effeltuato e prove
The chemical analysis and mecharical properties fully comply with the centificate issusd by the maniacturer of the basic material and/or by lhe laboratory carrying out test,
L'analyse chimigue &t ies caractenstiques mécaniques sont bien en conformitd au certifical dmis parle producteur du matdre! de base eVou par lg laboratoire qui a exacuts les essais.

MARCHIO DI FABBRICA: 8 RESPONSABILE ZIA QUALITA'
Trade mark Tewe Quality assurgne er
G. BER LE.

BERCELLESI BERINOX SRL - Via per Carpiano, 24 - 20077 Melegnano (Mi) - Tel,(02) 98.23.10.72 ra Fax (02) 98.39.103
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Shree Ganesh Forgings Lfd.

FACT. : C-3/C, TRANS THANE CREEK IND. AREA, THANE BELAPUR
PHONES : 91-22-768 11 93 / 763 20 24 /783 20 26
(Please Visit our website at :

FAX : 91-22-7670267/2625217

Email : ganesh@bom3.vsnl.net.in

www.shreeganeshforgings.com)

(AD-Merkblatt WO / TRD 100 approval No.047016156 of RWTUV)

Abnahmeprufzeugins / Test Report

EN 10204/3.1 B/DIN 50049/3.1.B

RD; PAVANE, NAVI MUMBAI-400 705.

Invoice No.: EXP/2000-2001/55

Date : 26/9/2000.
Besteller : Zeichendes Herstellerwerkes : e
Customer : M/S. NOXON STAINLESS B.V Manufacturer’s brand Qi
~.
Erzeugnis : DIN 2642-ND-10 Bestell Nr. :
Product : NW 2007204 Order No. ;00070302
Article No, : G 417357204
Werstofl : Stuckzahl :
Material : L4401/1 4404 Number : 15 NOS
Anforderungem DIN 17440-1996 H. Code o 465
Demands AD-W2, AD-W9 Stemclze Nr./Nr. Des Pruflose: :
Heat No./ Test No. : 325
Sclunelzeo analyse / Heat Analysis - Stempel Des Ahnchmers Gn 1)
Stamp of the Testing Engineer : -
%C | %Si |%Mn |%P [%S [|%cCr %Al | %Mo | %Ni [%Ti [%V | %N [9%Nb %Co | %Cu
029 | 0.56 172 | 040 | 022 | 1748 | 011 212 | 1042 | 028 | .086 | .0520 | .043 - 0.54
Erschmelzungsart
Melting Process  : EAF + AOD
CONDITION OF HEAT TREATMENT - SOLUTION ANNEALING.
Sr. H. NO/ MECHANICAL PROPERTIES Shape Hardness
g Of Test | BHN
H.CODE Rm Rp 5% % Temp IMPACT VALUES (JOULES) B ece
N/mm2 | N/mm2 A Z 0@ I 1l 101 Average
1 325/465 569.51 | 257.95 54.00 1 72.20 [ .18°C 82 78 80 80 Charpy 156
yr
Notch
MICRO STRUCTURE : No carbide precipitation observed at grain boundry.
PMI TEST : 0K
REMARKS ¢ 1)IGC Test as per DIN 50914 found O.X.

2) No welding done at any part of the job.
3) Die penetrant test okay.

4) Alter solution annealing hardness maintained as per NACE - MR - 0175-96

C=

EN (SO 8002
Cariificato : 041009885

REGD. OFFICE : 5/6A, KAMANWALA CHAMBERS, 4th FLOOR,
SIR P. M. ROAD, FORT, MUMBALI-400 001.

WOWNE@TOR

Tel. : 262 62 16

i

Deutscher
Akkreditierungs
at

A
TGA-ZM-30-96-00




HJAY FORGINGS
LIMITED

EANJUR VILLAGE ROAD, KANJUR MARG (E)
MUMBAI- 400 042 INDIA.

®

GUIl F25 500

PUSHPAMAN FORGINGS
A Diva of Echjay Forging Limited

¢

HONAD VILLAGE RAIGAD DIST
MAHARASTRA 410 203. INDIA

(AD - Merkbliatt WO/TRD 100 approval No. 04701 6152 of RWTUV)

Abnahmeprufzeugnis/Test report

Nr.
EN 10204/3.1. B/DIN 500 49/3.1. B "~ No, 99-xxx 010 JInvoice No,
Besteller  M/s. NOXON STAINLESS B.V. Zeichen des He rstellerwerkes
Customer Manufacturer’s brand ‘“’
Erzeagnis DIN 2642 ND 10 Bestell-Nr
Product NW 150/154.0 MM Order-No. 09053001
Stuckzahl
Werkstoff 1.4401/1.4404 Number 50
Material
Lot No, N - 88
Schmelze Nr./Nr. des Prufloses
Anforderungem DIN 17440 -1996 AD/W2-9-98 Heat No./Test No. 423
Demands
Stempel des Abnehmers
Stamp of the testing engineer 5=
Schmelzen analyse/Heat analysis. G\

%C %SI | Y%Mn | %P %S %Cr_| %Al | %Mo | %Ni_ | %Ti | %V YoM
0.029 | 0.48 1.27 | 0.041 | 0,024 | 17.06 - 2.03 | 10.30 - - 0.057
8
%Nb | %Co | %Cu
Erschmelzungsart
0.34 Melting Process Electric Furnace Steel
Charpy Impact Test
Probe/Sample Reh/Rp
(N/mm®) Temper | Form Harte
Nr, | Large Rm A zZ AvIK Temp Forms Hardness
i, Orientation | 0.2% | 1.0% | N/mm?® | (%) (%) @ (°c) Brinell
Lo=5D
Anforderongen/Demands
Min. 208 240 510 40 - 85 RT - "
Max. TANG 690
P isse/Test results
| 246.22 256 RT - 142/160
TANG
Sonshges/Other Remarks

IC - test in accordance with DIN 50974 satlsf?cu?
100 % PMI tested — Ng/objectioffs

Dimension 100% Check - Satisf; tory,
Visual Check - 100% - Satisfact

RWIUY

gl
45138 Essen, Germany 4
reviewed [ mhaseemst

PUSHPAMAN FORGINGS

/GM (QA)




ECHJAY FORGINGS
LIMITED

KANJUR VILLAGE ROAD, RARJUR MARG (E)

GQULFS 320U,

PUSHPAMAN FORGINGS
A Diva of Echjay Forging Limited

HONAD VILLAGE RAIGAD DIST

MUMBAIL- 400 042 INDIA.

MAHARASTRA 410 208. INDIA

_{AD - Merkblatt WO/TRD 100 approval No. 04701 6152 of RWTUV)

Abnahmeprufzeugnis/Test report

Nr.
EN 10204/3.1. B/DIN 500 49/3.1. B © _ No,99-xxx 012 Invoeice No.
Besteller  M/s. NOXON STAINLESS B.V. Zeichen des He rstellerwerkes
Customer ‘ Manufacturer’s brand
Erzeugnis DIN 2642 ND 10 Bestell-Nr
Product - NW 200/204.0 MM Order-No. 09053001
Stuckzahl
WerkstofT 1.4401/1.4404 Number 25
Material
Lot No. N -88
Schmelze Nr./Nr. des Prufloses
Anforderungem DIN 17440 — 1996 AD/W2 - 9-98 Heat No./Test No. 423

Demands

Stempel des Abnehmers

Schrielzen analyse/Heat analysis.

Stamp of the testing engineef (BE.

%C %S1 | %Mn | %P %S %Cr_| %Al | %Mo | %Ni | %Ti | %V Yo
0.029 | 0.48 1.27 | 0.041 | 0.024 | 17.06 - 2.03 | 10.30 - - 0.057
5
%Nb | %Co | %Cu
Erschmelzungsart
0.34 Melting Process Electric Furnace Steel
Charpy Impact Test
Probe/Sample Reh/Rp
(N/mm”) Temper | Form Harte
Nr. Large Rm A zZ AvIK Temp | Forms | Hardness
No Orientation 0.2% | 1.0% | N/mm? (%) (%) @ ( 0 0 Brinell
. Lo=5D
Anforderongen/Demands
Min. 205 240 510 40 - 85 RT - “
Max, TANG 690
Prufbergebpisse/Test results
241.71 | 285.22 | 564. 70.45 258 RT - 140/159
TANG o I
Sonstiges/Other Remarks ?fe% ;@.qr
Solution Annealed at 1060 ° C and water Quefiched ﬂ,—ﬁ (’7‘)
IC — test in accordance with DIN 50914 satisfactory 5’33 %
100 % PMI tested - No objec Np

Dimension 100% Check - Satiufacmn

Visual Check - 100% - Satisfactory = 80 7
RATLY @\\ PYSHPAMAN FEORGINGS
45138 Essen, German ‘}or i
reviewed / \ L
. SHRING URE/GM (QA)



€ ) jﬁ o INSPECTION CERTIFICATE

171038
EN 10204 3.1.B
16.05.2002
gg:t%tss?g‘g[esss B.V. JA-RO order/item Packing list/item
5700 ET HELMOND 40158/10 80060314/60
NETHERLANDS Your order )
02040401 ALy ,}[éééoo
, Marking
Product description Material "JA-RO standard nr
Longitudinally welded stainless steel pipe W 1.4301 41.01.01
Technical requirements SS 2352-23/304L
DIN 17457 pk‘I 72 CN 18-10 Melting process
Joint factor Z2=1,0 E+AOQD
Product marking
JARO batch dimension material
Extent of delivery pommsccw  wes gy g ome weve = :
“ltem  Quantity * Dimension ! Batch number { Starting materlal i Heat number :
,010 251 3m 154X2 ;308580‘1 l Coil SS 2352-28 ; 148513 ;
| a | | |
': | i
- = sl S B SO
Chemical composition (According to inspection certificate of steel manufacturer) S .
Jltem € [%1 17 Si[%] | Mn [%] [ PI%I | §[%] TTCr %] T NI (%] 1 Mo (%] ) Ti[%] E N, I Dellv. cond.
:010 : 0,029, 0,460 1,460 0,026 0,006 18,20 9,100 | : 05 lTab6d1 |
1 ) i ) ! . i : i
i i : ? ‘ : !
I : : ! :
SR SO ; s S o
Tast results {Test number. an_rd_Lr_\g_w ith L=Iong ;udanally and T =transversely) .
Item Test no. f R R , 5 i Technological tests Intergranular corroslon test i
(/) {Nlmm] L (Nfmm?] |l Heat treatment :
010 U7085L 310 364 ' 593, 64 ‘Ring tensile test |DIN 50914 !
] U7086L| 324 370 i 592 ! ‘ 64 ;DIN 50138 i k
! | i i | :' i !
! | i : : 1
: : ’ i ; ! i
: : ’ !
a l i
A ;
gy Mo e e Bl L . I i T i
“ltem ]:Ed-d'-,'- current test T T ‘X-ra\ri;s»t“a‘;t.ans'lon ’ Dimensional inspection |
010 ESEP 1914/1225 | EN ISO 1127 D3/T3 i

|

Comments Materlal identification test

|
! Accepted
i

Visual inspection

Accepted

The requuaments stipulated Inspector's

. are complied with

ISO 9002 Quality System, certified by DNV
Certified acc. to PED 97/23/EC by Inspecta Oy
Notified Body reg.no.0424, valid until 15th March 2004

Jorma Néasi / Kiell Hagwi

QUALITY DEPARTME
JARO Oy Ab Inspactor

P.0.Box 15,FIN 68601 PIETARSAARI, Finland
Tal.+358 € 7865111, Fax +358 6 7865222

Dornicile: Jakobstad,Finland. Business ID1731317-7

stamp

T



P @
é ) jdr@ | INSPECTION CERTIFICATE 18

EN 10204 3.1.B

(871
%]
i

LN

18.08.2002
Noxon Staihless B.V. o
Postbus 6096 JA-RO ora:l:)r!item ga&l;rggs .llaségte{no
5700 ET HELMOND 42498/ /
NETHERLANDS Your order
02062407
Marking th‘# \’S% rsg. 6
(2]
Product description Material
Longitudinally welded stainless steel pipe 1.4301/1.4307
Technical raquiremsnts & Z2 CN 18-10
DIN 17457 pki/prEN 10217-7 TC1 : Molting process JA-RO standard nr
Joint factor Z2=1,0 E+AQD 41.01.01

Product marking
JARO batch dimension material DIN 17457 pk1 delivery condition

Extent of delivery

. Quantity ' Dimenslon "Batch number ~ Starting materlal " Heat number
010 84,0 m 104X2 3089783 Coil SS 2352-28 169651
:;:; 96,0 m 104X2 "3089784 Coil SS 2352-28 170883

Chemical compositlon {According to inspection certificate of steel manufacturer) ‘ ) ] S
Item C [%] Si [%]  Mn [%] P [%] S [%]) Cr [%] NE[%] Mo (%]  Til%l N, [%] Dellv. cond.
010 0,019 0,430 1,510 0,025 0,004 18,20 9,200 0,049 Tab.6,d1

020 0,015 0,440 1,490 0,027 0,005 1820 9,000 0,054 Tab.6,d1

Test results {Test number ending with l,=Iongitud‘lrjally‘,gng_l’,ﬂgansvarsalyl____ :

Item Test no. Ryo.zz Rp1.oz Rm 2 A5 Technological tests . Intergranular corrosion tast
[N/mm°]  [N/mm°]  [N/mm?] (%] , Heat treatment
010 V1179L 346 388 592 64 Ring expanding test ‘DIN 50914
V1180L 325 370 592 63 DIN 50137
020 V1105L 317 368 587 70 _Ring expanding test DIN 50914

V1106L 367 416 600 66 DIN 50137

ltem Eddy current test o T F)i:-a';,f i;;tu;xt-a.ns-fon 'Dimensional inspé'cﬁaﬁ_‘— o
010 SEP 1914/1925 EN 1SO 1127 D3/T3
020 SEP 1914/1925 EN ISO 1127 D3/T3
Comments Material identification test  Visual Inspection
Accepted Accepted
The requirements stipulated Inspector's
are complied with stamp

ISO 9002 Quality System, certified by DNV

Certified acc. to PED 97/23/EC by Inspecta Qy
Notified Body reg.no.0424, valid until 15th March 2004

Jorma Né&si / J
QUALITY DEPA

JARO Oy Ab Inspector

P.0.Box 15,FIN 68601 PIETARSAARI, Finland
Tel.+358 6 7865111, Fax +358 6 7865222

Domicile: Jakobstad,Finland. Business ID1731317-7



5% 'MARCEGAGLIA spa

i o po— o fr . ey o S
Y- N N SO 17 R S R S oy .'B:’ A

* UARCEGAGLIA+ LOUBARDA TUSI + PRORLIASTRO » BROLLO + NUQVA FORSIDERA + RESCO + MOATED MORD » MAFCEGAGLLY BIPUMTY
Ji2¢avgaic e smminiancat’is: via Bresciani, 16 - 46040 Gazoldo degli Ippoliti - Mantova - ltaly
Tel. +39 0376 385 1 Fax +39.0376 685 600 www.gruppomarcegaglia.com

. QY (3%¥ /]\Q;{"(‘j

Test certificate
Abnahmeprifzeugnis
Cariificat de conlréle

GEATIFICA D

DL UILLAYDD
1§ ACCORDO CoN
EN 10088-2 3,1B

EN 10204 3.1B

Saanilinanio di Forsi: via E. Malte, 20 - 47034 Forlimpopoli - Forli - Italia
Tal. +39 . 0543 470 111 Fax +39, 0543 470 105

: 24712/22

“Cliente Ordine del cliente Ordine Marcegaglia S.p.A. Toas \
Customer Customer's order Ma order Date
Kund Bastefung Unsere Aullragsbesttigung Datum
Casat Comimenda ¢y ehent Notre confirmasion do commande Caw
LNOKON STAINLESS B.V. 022062403 724366 09/09/02
(Tipo di acclalo Norma di collaudo Tolleranza Trattzmento termico \
ﬁm@ Test specahication m :uurubnn
Muance aces " Spectcation Toldrances Traiment thamque )
TP 316L/316 ASTM A778 /as ASTM A530/92 i
. [T
\ : 7
Ci’ubl saldatl longHudinalmenta / Welded whes / Lingenahigescinesisste Rotve / Tubes soudd "Xcompoiillone chimlcs / Chesmical Anslysia | Chimischa Analyss / Composttion Chimique j
(Pos, Dimensioni Quantith  Peso  PeziH, ;Sutodfomhrl Fabbricanle  ColataN. Y %G % %Sl %P %S %Cr %Nl %Mo %T  %Co ‘\
N, Dimensions Cuantity Weight  Piscesi. ~ Condiionsupply . colls Heal N.
Dimensons Quanida Pko-da Priéces M. Etal da commande huh"al Coutda N . . .
I - . e e D.030.2,00 1,00 0,045 0.03018.0015.00 3,00 |
172"SCH 10s. 546 91 357540 E.Oll 1.26 0.34 0.025 0.01416.5011.07 2.20
2)2"sCH 108 222 31 471425 i.UZZ 1.21 0.35 0.027 0.01016.7611.02 2.16
i
1}
[k — ) <<
H HE Y I I nrn s T : ; ; 1 " H
AN R A T e T e e
Proba Nr. Grenzo Dehngrenze  Zuglestighed . Dehnung Harte Ring Ringla : daiy Gemendng lesy Hrosic ket WMJ.WM‘H Pargotest
Essas N. Limrte elastique Limitg elasbque Ressianco Apiure. _Afongement Dureta Evasement  Apl R Aubveaiy | Wesseriucipning i | Bardal .
02%, 1% 'xiﬂ . . Mandrin. e, [Erem bniem; | et
N/mm Nmm Nmm? 0= ... 1p0 - Typa - Typ :
HRB : , ; ;
Fopaa s w2 & 3§ B R B S P —
Raquiesed valuas . . H
| Cinciriites emotses 2% 110 X U U ]
e . ASTH A312
11 269 w50 O ok o
it 2 276 574 54 05, : 0% : 0K
i
!
i”
‘ i
} i
;
;._._._ i ; . . _,_i\; v = __/
G ra dl trazione HSTH ﬂ370 (" Prova di corrosiona intercristallina secondo Controilo visivo e Y
1Tost secondol /LDl Integranular comosion test acconding o dimensionale
_arsuch WM BEY i s __. | Prifung aul Interkristaling Komosion gemid Visual and dmensional contrel
f Esea da traction man Essat du cormosion intergranulairg en accord avee Sicht-und Abmessungskontrolg
i -r-accardhgmccl...... SRRk = Conlrdle visusl ol Emensionel
! K. ASTM A2628. .. . oK 3535‘206321"»5‘-313,”35'\ N* 6010/6 A N° 6011/6
] DA N® 7442-06-TU A N*7443-06-TU
i b, . DA N* 7450-06-TU A N*7453-06-TU Y,
(M!I‘EmurafMaﬂunglK:mzﬁmungIMalquuge ﬂ
1 14 13 12 !
| | l |
I i [ I
L1 | i |
Leganda
@Sigla produttore @Colata @ Tubo Crudo - Ricotto @ Provato Eddy curment
M R s dotit Ty g S
Tampon du productour Coulée Pas Recuil -+ Recuill Eprouvd ceurant da focauil T
@Norma di collaudo @saldato @ Tipo di classa @ Diametro @ spassore In mm R[,\ ._1 c’sa
Test spscification Welded Class typa Diamater and mm IO 7
g;ﬁn:;ﬁcabon " g:n’fgmﬂ Seno Diamoter o1 m\u‘n:ﬂ mm o m
©Tipo acciaio 1 @Stato di fornitura ®Tubo N Diamelro o nedul QUACER IS0 9002 l
Grade | Supply condition Tuba N. Diameier and thiness schaciia
Warkstoll 1 Lishirzustand Rohr Nr. und Wandstirke schedula
Ruance 1 Etat de commanda Tube N. Ciamelsr el op2isseus en schedule
©Tipo acciaio 2 @ Laminato - Non laminato @ Prevede il certificato
Grage 2 I beed removed - not remava W?ultlns! il
ng 2 Lamng gl"ff::mn’?‘ Lo g:n’::du o “r‘?'::?‘-lw!
Osservazioni B

HE CHEMICAL COMPOSITION REPERS TC THB RAH MATRRIAL USED
CCORDING TO STANDARD A24

QUALITY
L &

N ™
“ Avviso spediziona Allegatl Certlilcato CND Hol certtiichiamo che Il prodotio femilo & conforma ol requisiti dell'ordinazione,

Shipping nolice Enclosed Corthicato NOT . Wa certiy thal matanial suppiied complias with the requirements zgreed on order.

Versandanzeige Anlagen TP Teugrig Es wird bestdiigl dass dle Uslerung den Vereinbarungen bsi der Bestedanrahme entapricht

- Avis 0 sxcacitinn Annavda Cadifical CND

| MAI#]EGAGL[A SpA

Neus cariéfions ous la orodull fourmd eat conforms & la ualid ¢ la commande,
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Mo
oxidables de CERTIFICADO DE CALIDAD
i INSPECTION CERTIFICAT N° 18908
Rab ade CERTIFICAT D'ESSAIS

SEGUN EN 10204 3.1.B

Avda. de Pormigal, 110

27370 Rdbude -Lugo- (Spain) Pedido/Delivery/Command Fecha/Date/Date

1=1f-34.9R2392005

fax -34.982391005 3107 0%-0¢t-02

c-mail rabade@inoxidablcsderababe.com Pipadicanipackag dition 070

Su pedido/Your order/\Votre cammande 62052403
Cliente/Customer/Cliant o
NOXON STAINLESS & Eﬂs{r
Rt LN T

TUBOS SOLDADOS POR TiG DE ACERO INOXIDABLE DIN EN IB0 8002
TIG WELDED STAINLESS STEEL TUBES SRR IF S TARRSIRY

TURES ROULES SOUDES TIG EN ACIER INOXYDABLE
Raquarimientos téchicos/Tachnical requiramants/Exigences lachniques

AQUAP N°-0087...0052/3CE

S/ASTM A312 Calidad/Material/Nuance

Descripcian del materiaVExtent of deli#erleeB:riplion de la livraison

304L/Z3 CN 18-10/1.4301/1.4307

Pos Cantidad :Dimensiones "IN° de colada [Tratamianto térmica

Atem  Quantity ‘Qimensions iHeat n® Hest treatment

‘Pos 'Quantité Dimensions ‘N° coulée Trakement thermique
i 336 TUBO SOLD REC, 1" SCHsS B1K0O 4050 °C

Camposicion quimica %/ Chemical compositian %/ Analyse chimique % ( S/Cert. de origen )

Pas l i
ltern c Si Mn P s Cr Ni | Mo T N
Pas ‘ :

1 "7 oG 0330 1704 0030 0003 18228, 6472

s ey - ———

Caractaristicas macanicas/Machanical praparties/Caractéristiques mécaniques ( S/Cen. de origen)

e e e - —

Pos ép?,i_ Rm AB0 | Ensayos lecnolbgicos  Ensayo cormusion intergranuia‘rm

llem - Nimm2 N/mm2 % HY Technological test Intergranular comosion test

Pas o _‘ Essais technalogiques  Essai de comosion intergranulaire
1. 2842 8157 & 830 | OK T FLATTENING TEST

fas |Prusba de comentes inducidas |Ensayo de identificasion  Inspecsion visual Inspe=cian dimensional
ltem |Eddy Current test Identiication test Visual inspection Dimensional inspection
Pas |Essai par courants de Foueault |Essai dlidentifization Coniralg visuel Gontrole dimensions
T 100% o 0K . T TTok A-630

Material canforme a las condiciones del pedido ~
The requerimants stipulated are fulfilied INOXIDABLES DE RABADE, S.AA. L Gonzédlez

Canforme aux prascriptions de la commande DEPARTAMENTO DE CALIDAD/QUALITY DEPARTMENT/SERVICE QUALCE

Sella del Inzpactor Responsable/inspector/Responsable

lnspector's stamp
Mirque de linspectaur




CERTIFICADO DE CALIDAD / INSPECTION CERTIFICATE L
NEUMIRA s... —= 0 DAD/INSPECTION CERTIFICATE
- DIN 500.49/3.18 /EN 10204/3.15 2 M'E?’t?;i%{; |

José Luis Goyosga, 36
Pabellén N 4

48350 ERANDIO - BIZKALA - SPAIN _ i
folit ssaens Aot NOXON STAINLESS, B.V. 09 APR. 9
e-mall: neurnira@arrakls.es CLIENTE/CUSTOMER LAGEDIJK 4B uﬂi
70570 5705 BZ HELMOND
B~ Holanda ¢
5 ; .
‘ CERTIFICADQ N°
. CERTIFICATE N° ALVEO01/001014
CEAT. N.1gs2479
N/ REFERENCIA S/ PEDIDO N° N/ ALBARAN N° . FECHA"
QUR REFERENCE 010010380 YOUR ORDER 0111401 PACKING-LIST N° ALVEQ1/00101 DATE 30/03/01 |
]
NORMAS APLICABLES DIN _ MATERIAL " DIN 17440
REQUERIMENTS MATERIAL
ITEM ] CANTIDAD DESCRIPCION COLADA
ITEM QUANTITY DESCRIPTION HEAT NUMBER
1 1 DIN2842 PN10 DNS0/60,3 1.4307 315350
2 8 DIN2576 PN10 DN85/76,1 1.4307 51555A
3 200 DIN2576 PN10 DN100/114,3 1.4307 515558
4 200 DIN2578 PN10 DN100/1 14,3 1.4307 . 515558
5 a9 DIN2642 PN10 DN100/104 1.4307 ) 515558
—B6 i DIN2642 PN10 DN100/104 1.4307 515558
]
TEST RESULTS / CARACTERISTICAS MECANICAS
COLADA RESISTENCIA L. ELASTICQ 0,2% L.ELASTICO 1% ALARGAMIENTO ESTRICCION RESILIENCIA I DUREZA
HEAT NUMBER TSTRENG YIELD STRENG YIELD STRENG ELONGATION: AREA RED IMPACT TEST HARDNESS
Nl Nimm? Nie! % % ) HB
315350 575,00 268,00 ) 308,00 63,60 61,00 119 116 116
51555A 528,00 229,00 282,00 56,00 70,00 189 191 198
5155858 520,00 235,00 268,00 57,00 74,00 198 189 198
51555R 520,00 235,00 268,00 57,00 74,00 198 189 198
515558 520,00 235,00 268,00 57,00 74,00 198 189 198
515558 520,00 235,00 268,00 57.00 74,00 198 189 198
L !
QHEMICAL COMPOSITION % - COMPOSICION QUIMICA %
HES o c Ma P s s | e Mo Ti N
3158350 0,016 1,69 | 0,032 0,028 0,27 8,14 18,14 0,049
51555A 0,024 1.83 | 0,040 0,021 0,50 8,85 18,18 | 0,050
515558 0,024 1,83 (0040 |0,021 0,50 8,85 | 18,18 0,050
515558 0,024 1,83 0,040 0,021 0,50 8,85 18,18 0,050
515558 0,024 1,83 0,040 0,021 0,50 8,85 18,18 0,050
515558 0,024 1,83 0,040 0,021 0,50 8,85 18,18 ' 0,050
Tratamiento Térmico / Heat Treatment 1050°C.

Control dimensional y visual conforme a las normas requeridas / Dimensional and visual contral accarding to requeriments,

NEU MERI—\,“G. _kf..;i
Josd Luls Boyogn, ‘:4 i )
T Ao

= ‘-___\M.
FACTORY MARKS & works inspector




|
/ 1 i ifi ifi i0 OUR FACKING-LISTN® 01002 o ]
'NEUMIRASsL Abnahmepriifzeugnis / Test Certificate / Certificado de Inspeccion OUR PACKING 02e v
m— et ) DIN-EN 10204/3.1.B  /  DIN50049/3.1.B DATUM 20-10-00
ﬂ T . Uberprift als :oaa__ﬁ nach AD-Merkblatt WO/TRD 100 und TRR 100 EEGHA
_J FHONES 34.4.467 68 i1/ 4b/ bl 26 ENISpI. Zustimimiu Ungss Clueiben des .N.C(.WG_U V.8.11.97

| FAX 34.4.417 09 95

W BESTELLER / CUSTOMER / CLIENTE ;
, UNSER AUFTRAG / OUR REFERENCE / N/ REFERENCIA 10128 NOXON STAINLESS, B.V.
] 3
__ ANFORDERUNGEN / REQUERIMENTS / DEMANDA TRB/100 AD W2/W9 wwwm qu”m?wzc
- | WERKSTOFF / MATERIAL / MATERIAL 70370 Holandz n: Hov. »@g
f DIN 17.440
| BESTELLN: | MEN ez% 1% KERBSCHLAGARBEIT HARTE
' YOUR ORDER No. o%zm_ﬂ m_uwmxm%w monw%ﬂm.? TSTRENG | YIELD BONT asmmo_a mszwsz AEAED IMPACT TEST HARDNESS
S/PEDIDON? |CANTIDAD PRODUCTO N2 COLADA | RESISTENCIA| LIMTE ELASTICO | LIMITE ELASTICO | ALARGAMIENTO| ESTRICCION RESILIENCIA DUREZA
Nimm* Nimm’ Nimm? % % i HB
0007104 SO DINESTS PNIO DN123/129 1.4301/1.4307 250070 375500 292,00 | 330,00 | 50,00 36500 247/253/250
0607104 90 (DIN2376 PH10 DN3Z/42,4 1.4401/1.4404 F25400 393,00 296,00 | 336,00 39,00 77,00 273/256/283
0007104 1O0|DINESTE PHLO DHSO/50,8 1.440171.4404 450747 333500 234,00 | 303,00 33,00 39,00 170/163/166
0007104 CTB|DINESTS PNIO DNS0/60,3 1.4401/1.4404 530747 333,00 236,00 | 303,00 33,00 39,00 170/163/166
(007104 16 (DINEQ7H FHIO DN&S/76,1 1.440171.4404 430287 359,00 233,00 | 305,00 7500 67500" 238/215/225 157
0007104 33 |DIN2376 FNLO DN1SO/168,3 1.440171.4404 430297 343,00 243,00 | 302,00 a0 44,00 241/220/233 144
Q007104 30/ DINZa42 PN10 DRI2S/129,0 1.4301/1.4307 250070 373,00 292,00 | 330,00 | 350,00 36500 247/253/250
- 007104 a0 | DIN2642 P10 DNES/70 L.440171.4404 430287 939,00 233,00 | 305,00 37,00 67500 238/215/225 137
0007104 34 DINZ64Z PRIO DNAS/7651 1.4401/1.4404 450287 239,00 233,00 | 305,00 37,00 67,00 238/215/225 157
0007104 30| DINZ64E PHIO DN1SO/156 1.4401/1.4404 430297 343,00 243,00 | 302,00 31,00 64,00 241/220/233 144
SCHMELZE Nr. SCHMELZENANALYSE / HEAT ANALYSIS / ANALISIS DE COLADA WARMEBEHANDLUNG
HEAT No, HEAT TREATMENT
.2 COLADA % C % Mn % P % S % Si % Ni %Cr | %Mo % T % N TRATAMIENTO TEBMICO
250070 s 016 15610 028 4023 1310 [ B,790 | 18,240 ;032 HIPERTENPLE A 1030¢C.
925400 013 ) 1,716 5028 028 5360 | 11,040 | 16,880 | 2,070 ,020 '
430747 5004 1,730 »031 1024 s230 | 10,210 | 16,870 | 2,040 4038 '
430747 100h 15730 2031 L 024 3230 | 10,210 | 16,870 | 2,060 ;038 o
450287 PLC T B Y ] $029) 4022 $660 | 10,200 | 144720 2,070 5042 '
£50297 015 | 1,730 2028 023 5600 | 11,270 | 17,2000 2,070 s 04h
250470 «01b 1,610 028 4023 $310| 85790 | 18,240 4032 HIPERTEMFLE & 10508C.
450287 s 012 1,820 029 022 2660 | 10,200 | 14,720 2,070 , 042 W
550287 018 | 1,820 J089 022 1660 | 10,200 | 164720 2,070 s 042 e
530297 0135 1,750 1026|023 3600 | 11,270 | 17,200 2.07¢ 1046
BEM.: Abmessung und Oberflache O. B. Zeichen des Herstellerkes Stempel des Werkssachverstandi
REMARKS: Dimensional and visual control according to:  ueriments. Hwﬂﬂﬂ.%.ﬂ.ﬂnﬂﬁﬂg ™ M.Mww:a_.umq%m_mﬂwhacq _ R
CBSERVACIONES: Control dimensional y visual conform  los normas requeridas. \Z/ /7%
KTarrasinn Priifime  Carrncioan Tact A /NTN &N Q1A OF D M.T nwr
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- CERTIFICATO DI COLLAUDO EN 10204/3 1.B,

Inspection certificate
Certificat de reception

Num:

Cliente NOXON STAINLESS B.V.

H Customer | AGEDIJK 4/B

Client 57050 BZ HELMOND - THE NETHERLANDS - (NL) - OLANDA

7441/ 01

Data:

03-12-2001

-

Specifica/Spécification/Requirements: NF E 29-251 t (3 8 () \qu'ZO( )
[ Pos Qta Descrizione Materiale Colata
Item ay Description Malerial Heat
Poste Q: Description Matidre Coulée
@' 150,00 COLLARS 304L 204x2 304L/1.4306/Z3CN18-10/S52352/S30403 0468431
" 100,00 | COLLARS 316L 156X3 316L/1.4404/Z3CND17-12-02/S52348/S31603 25K0
Pos Costruttore materla prima Cortlfleato | Specifica materia prima
Iltern Manufacturer raw material Certificate Requiremant matsrial
Poste | Fabricart matenél de base Certificat Spécification matérial de base
1] AST. SRL. 0126477 | DIN17440/98 A240/98A
2 { ACERINOX S.A. 412546 A240
Analisi chimica/Chamical composition/Analyse chimique - Caratteristiche meccaniche/Mechanical properties/Caracttoristiques mécaniques
Colata Snervamento S RotturaR  Allungamento A Durezza
Heat Yield stress Tensile sirenght  Elongalion Hardness
Coulée C% Mn% SI% P% S% Cr% NI% Mo% TI% Cu% N% Limité elastique Rupture Allongemant Durelé
0469431 0,023 1,120 0510 0022 0001 18070 10,070 325,00 N'mn? 583,00MPa 60,50 78,0HRB
25K0 0,028 1649 0375 0037 0001 17,044 10,773 2,637 316,00 N/'mm? 605,00 N/mm? 52,70 82,0HRB

doc. di trasporto n.
Delivery note n.
Bon de livraison n.

3486 Data30/11/2001
Date
Date

Note

Remarks
INVOICE N.2021 30/11/01

Il materiale & stato fornito in conformita al requlsiti d

ell'ordine.

The material has been furnished in accordance with purchase order.

Le materiel a été trouvé conforme aux esigences.

Ordine n. 01092805
QOrder n.
Commande n.

Tutti i raccordi hanno superato con esito positivo il controllo dimenslonale visivo.

All fitings have passed visual and dimensional inspaction.
Tous les raccords ont supéré positivement le contréle dimensional et visuel.

Trattamento termice: solubilizzaziene a 1050° D

Haat trealmant

: annealed at

Trattemnent thermique: Hyperlrempé 2

Preva dl correslone A262 Prat, E
Cormosion test A262 Prat. E

Essals de corrosion A262 Prat. E

Prova ldraullca
Hydro test D
Epreuve Idraulic

Contrelle ultrasenero
Ultrasonie test

Garanteed caracleristics (AM. du 24.03.78)

Caracteristiques garanties pour Z2CN18-10 el Z2CND17-13 D

C £0,25 % Rmu 760 Nimm?
S£0,05% Rm (A-2)" 10500 N/mm*
P£0,05% A% sur5,65+/s02 18

D NACE MR0175 222 D

1 da'i dail’analisi chimica e delle prova maccaniche comispondono fadelemente al certificato Inviato dal fabbricante del materiale base e/o dof laboratorio che ha effatiuato lo prove
Tha chamical analysis and mechenical properties fully comply with the certificate issued by the manifacturer of the basic material and/or by the laboratory carrying out test
L'analsse chimique et los caracteristiques mécaniques sont bien en conformité au cerificat érmis parlo producteur du matérial de basa etlou par Jo laboratoire qui a executs les essais.

MARCHIO DI FABBRICA: B
Trade mark

LY

BERCELLESI BERINOX SRL - Via par Carpiano, 24 - 20077 Mslegnano (Mi) - Tel.(02) 98.23.10.72 ra Fax (02) 98.39.103

610 BERC



BIACELLLY =
| CERTIFICATO DI COLLAUDO EN 10204/3 1.B.

Inspection certificate .
Oetlicat deFEEsn Num: 5410/ 02  pata:01-10-2002

= Cliente NOXON STAINLESSB.V. O { Mo
10 I N o x Cuslomer| AGEDIK 4/B Qb&b\?’b 000

llent 57050 BZ HELMOND - THE NETHERLANDS - (NL) - OLANDA
Specliica/Spécification/Requirements: NF E 29-251
Pos Qta Descrizione Materiale Colata
lem ay Description Matenal Heat
Poste i Dascription Matigre Coulée
1 100,00 | COLLARS 304L 42.4x2 304L/1.4306/Z3CN18-10/552352/530403 N126037
2 100,00 | COLLARS 304L 48.3x2 304L/1.4306/Z3CN18-10/S52352/S30403 . 63K3
3 100,00 | COLLARS 304L 60.3x2 304L/1.4306/Z3CN18-10/552352/S30403 B63K3
4 100,00 | COLLARS 304L 88.9X133X3 FR. 3041/1.4306/Z3CN18B-10/S52352/530403 0469431
é 50,00 | COLLARS 304L 129x2 3041/1.4306/Z3CN18-10/SS2352/530403 63K3
100,00 | COLLARS 304L 154x2 304L/1.4806/Z3CN18-10/SS52352/530403 81J7
I 50,00 | COLLARS 304L 219.1X270X2 H22F 304L/1.4306/Z3CN18-10/552352/530403 63K3
8 50,00 | COLLARS 304L 219.1X270X3 H22F 304L/1.4306/Z3CN18-10/552352/530403 0469431
9 50,00 | COLLARS 304L 254x2 304U/1.4306/Z3CN18-10/552352/530403 63K
0 100,00 | COLLARS 316L 48.32 ' 316L/1.4404/23CND17-12-02/SS2348/S31603 51A7
Pos Costruttore materia prima Caertificato | Specifica mataria prima
hem Manulacturer ray malerial Certificate Requirement materal
Poste | Fabricant materiél de base Cerlificat Spéciication matériel de base
1| ALZ 01/0095666 | A240/A 240M-01
' ACERINOX S.A. 22545 A240
. | ACERINOX S.A. 22545 A240
41 AST. SRH.L. 0122987 DIN 17440/96 A240/994
5 | ACERINOX S.A. 22545 A240
8 | ACERINOX S.A. 23537 A240
7 | ACERINOX S.A. 22545 A240
8| AST. SAL. 0122987 DIN 17440/96 A240/994
9 | ACERINOX S.A. 22545 A240
10 | ACERINOX S.A. 436911 A240
Analisi chimlca/Chemical composition/Analyse chimique- ] Caratteristiche meccaniche/Mechanical propertles/Caractteristiques mécaniques
Colata Snervamento S RetturaR  Allungamento A Durezza
o C% Mn% Si% P% S% Cr% N% Mo% Ti% Cu% N% | [ecses i i‘n";j’g"‘a"r::m el g
N126037 0025 1,300 0,450 0,030 0,007 18,250 9,150 355,00 N/mm? 624,00 N/mm? 52,00 81,00HdRB
B3K3 0019 1,892 0,364 0025 0,004 18,223 8,364 291,40 N/mm? 621,10N/mma 51,20
B83K3 0019 1,892 0384 0025 0,004 18,223 8,384 . 291,40 N/mm? 621,10N/mm? 51,20
0469431 0,023 1,120 0510 0,029 0,001 18,070 10,070 : 308,00 N/mm? 573,00N/mm? 50,80 78,0HRB
B3K3 0019 1892 0364 0025 0,004 18223 8,364 291,40 N/mm? 621,10N/mm? 51,20
B81J7 0030 1,766 0,418 0032 0008 18,319 8,332 297,40 N/mm2 647,20 N/mm? 52,80
63K3 0,019 1892 0364 0025 0,004 18,223 8,364 291,40 N/mm? 621,10N/mmz2 51,20
0469431 0,023 1,120 0,510 0,029 0,001 18,070 10,070 308,00 N/mm? 573,00N/mm? 50,80 78,0HRB
63K3 0,019 1,892 0364 0025 0,004 18223 8,364 291,40 N/mm? 621,10N/mm? 51,20
51A7 0,019 1,281 0374 0025 0001 16952 10,313 2171 310,50 N/mmy 621,60N/mm? 52,80

4

~v¢. di trasporto n. 2478 Data27/09/2002 Ordine n. 02091302

Delivery note n. Date QOrder n.
Bon de livraison n. Date Commande n. -
Trattamento termlco: solubllizzazlone a 1050'[]
Note Heat Ireatment : annealed at
Remarks Traitement thermigue: Hyperrempé a
INVOICE N.1605 27/09/02 Prova di corroslone A262 Prat.E [ | NACEMR017s <22 [
Corrosion test A262 Pral. E
Essais de corrosion A262 Pral. B
- ; Prova ldraullca El Controllo uitrasonoro D
Il materlale & stato fornito In conformita al requisitl dell’'ordine. Hydro test Uhrasonic test
. Eprauve idraulic
i i i ordance with purchase order.
The mate?nal h:as: been furmshed in acc ; a P e Garantesd caracteristics (A M. ou 24.03.78)
Le materisl a été trouvé conforme aux esigences. Caracteristiques garaniies pour Z2CN18-10 et Z2CND17-13 D
1 C<0,25% Rm.a 760 N/mmy
Tultl | raccordl hanno superato con esito poslitivo il controllo dimensionale visivo. 5<005% Am (A-2) 210500 N/mm?
All fittings have passed visual and dimensional inspection. P 40,05% A% sur 5,65 fso 216

Tous les raccords ont supéré positivement le contréle dimensionel et visuel.

1 dali delanalisi chimica e delle prove maccaniche comispondono fedelemante al cartificato inviato dal fabbricante del materiale base e/o dal laboralorio che ha effetivato fe prove
The chemical analysis and mechanical propartias fully comply with the centificate issued by the manifacturer of the basic material and/or by the laboratory carrying out lest.
L'analyse chimique el les caractersliques mécaniques son! bian en conformitd au certificat 8mis par le producteur du malérel de basa el/ou par le laboraloire qui a executd les essais.

MARCHIO DI FABBRICA: B RESPONSABILE R A QUALITA'
Trade mark ene Quality assupan er
G. BE LES/!

BERCELLESI'BERINOX SRL - Via pet Carpiano, 24 - 20077 Melegnano (Mi) - Tel.(02) 98.23.10.72 ra Fax (02) 98.39.103

rernsean
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ACClLaAI B I'N O X

Client

Qta
Qty
Qié

Description
Dascription

-t

ommf-lmmq:j\;..

250,00
100,00
300,00
100,00

;s foo.OO
00,00
50,00
25,00
30,00

; CERTIFICATO DI COLLAUDQ EN 1
Inspaction Gertificate
Cerlificat de reception
"Cliente NOXON STAINLESS B.V.
Customer| A GEplgK 4/B

0204/3 1.8,

2954/ 02 Data:24-05~2002

Num:

¢
r=

57050 BZ HELMOND - THE NETZEHLANDS - (NL) - OLANDA

Specifica.fSpécrflcaﬂcnIRaqufrementsz NF E 29-251
, Descrizione

@)

COLLARS 3041 48,30

COLLARS 3041 70X2

COLLARS 3041, 104x2

COLLARS 3161 17.2x2

COLLARS 316L 21.3x2

COLLARS 3161 130.7x3

COLLARS 3181 208:3- - - o
COLLARS 3161 219.13 | .
COLLARS 3161 256x3

e ]

7

{

Castruitore mataria prima
Manutacturer raw material
Fabricant materig| de bass

meumm-b-mm—h

-

Heat

ALZ
ALZ

COLUMBUS ST, AINLESS
ACERINOX S.A,

AST. SRL.

COLUMBUS STAINLESS
ACERINOX S.A.

CoLumMBUS
AST. SRL

Analis} chimlea/Chamical compoﬂﬂom’Analyse chimique

STAINLESS

304L/1.430612301\'13-1018823521830403 N128037
304L/1 .ﬂwz:;‘ommwsszaszfssmaa N126037
304LH. 18-10/552352/330403 331195
31san.4404/zac~m?-12~02/ssza4wsatsoa 49x2
3181, D17-12-02/552348/531893 0450608
31w1m917-.12-02135234m1-“ " &ora0
31saﬂ.44wzacuo1r-1zoassmafsa1saa 25K0
31BIJ1.44O4I230N017-12-021‘8823481331803 324119
318LA, D17-12-02/552348/531603

Colata

—

C% Mn% g% P% s9 Cr% Ni% Mo% Tieg
0,025 1,300 0450 0,030 0,007 18,250 9,150

’¢. dl trasporto n,

Ih<w>te n,
7 *Svraison n,

te
narks

0,025 1,300 0,450 0,030 0,007 18,250 9,150 81,0HRB
0,025 1,210 0,400 0,023 0,004 18,000 8,000 679,00 N/mmz 47,00 174,0HRB
0,022 1,288 0,390 0,032 0,002 16,810 10,124 2,139 363, .20
0,023 0,940 0580 0,027 0,001 17,280 11,010 2219 78,0HRB
0025 1630 0,600 0022 0,002 17,540 11,130 2,090 627,00MPa 49.00 161,048
0,028 1,849 0,375 0,037 0,001 17,044 10,773 2,637 316,00 N/mmg 605,00N/mmz 52,70 82,0HRB
0,024 1,480 0,620 0,022 0,002 17,420 11,090 2,000 336,00 N'my2 600,00 N/mmz 56,00 159 O0HB
0,017 0,960 0530 0,028 0,001 17,450 11.000 2,110 368,00 Nimmz 640,00 N/mmz2 51,00 80,0HRB
1380 Data 24/05/2002 Ordine n, 02050601
Date Order n.
Date Commande n.

Specifica materig prima
Requirement materal
lon matérial da basg
A240/A 240M-01
A240/A 240M-01

A240M-00}_\ DIN17441FEB 97
A240

A240/974
A240-998 A480/A480M-994
A240

DIN17440 A240.00 SA240-98
A240/99A DIN17440/98

‘OICE N.g2g 24/05/02

aterlale & state fornlto In conformi al requisig] dell'ordine,

Material has been fy

ateriel a &t frouvé

I raccord) hanno Superato con esito posltive it controllo dimenslonale vislve,

mished in accordance with purchase order,

conforme aux asigences,

ings have Passed visual and dimensional inspection.

les raccords ont supéré positivernent

MARCHIO b FABBRICA:
Trade mark

Trattamento termico: solublizzaziong 5 1050°
Heat treatment : annealed gt D

Traltement thermique: Hypértremps a
Frova di corrosione A262 pray, [0 nace MROWZS 22 7]
Cormosion test A262 Pray, £

Essaie da comosion AZ62 Pray, &

Prova Idraulleg Controlig Ultrasenare
it (1 rsoni " []
Epreuve Idraulic

Garanteed caractaristics (AM, dy 24.03.78)
Caractoristiques garanties poyy Z2CN18-10 ot 22CND17.15 D
€<0.25% Rm < 760 Mymms

$<c005% Rm (A-2) 210500 N/mme

P<0,05% A% sur 5,65 w‘leu:v 216




vuvwuuybyl
N OX SRL )

RACCORDI ACCHIHAILT DO |

Specifica/Spécification/Requiremants: NF E 29-251

N O X

.CERTIFICATO D
Inspection certificate
Certificat de reception
"Cliente NOXON STAINLESS B.V.

Customer) AGEDIJK 4/B
Client

Num:

I COLLAUDO EN 10204/3 1.B.
2954/ 02

Data:24-05-2002

57050 BZ HELMOND - THE NETHERLANDS - (NL) - OLANDA

0BG HREE

Pos Qta Descrizione Matariale
lten Qiy Description P Material Heat
Posto [} Description Matidro Couléa
1 250,00 | COLLARS 304L 48.3x2 ' 3041/1.4306/Z3CN18-10/552352/530403 N126037
@ 100,00 | COLLARS 304L 70X2 304L/1.4308/Z3CN18-10/S52352/530403 N126037
3 300,00 | COLLARS 304L 104x2 304L/1.4306/Z3CN18-10/552352/530403 331195
4 100,00 | COLLARS 316L 17.22 316L/1.4404/Z3CND17-12-02/552348/531603 49X2
5 200,00 | COLLARS 316L 21.3x2 316L/1.4404/Z3CND17-12-02/S52348/331803 0480608
B8 100,00 | COLLARS 316L 139.7:3 #BL/1.4404/Z3CND17-12-02/S82240/531 603 420740
7 50,00 | COLLARS 316L. 2083 318L/1.4404/Z3CND17-12-02/S52348/S31603 25K0
) 25,00 | COLLARS 316L 219.1:3 . 316L/1.4404/Z3CND17-12-02/552348/S31603 324119
9 30,00 | COLLARS 316L 256x3 316L/1.4404/Z3CND17-12-02/S52348/S31603 0467457
10
Pos Costruitore materia prima Certificato | Specifica materia prima
Rem Manufaciurer raw material Certificate Requirement material
Posta | Fabricant materiél do base Cartificat Spécification matédel do base
1] ALZ 01/0095666 | A240/A 240M-01
2| ALZ 01/0095866 | A240/A 240M-01
3 | COLUMBUS STAINLESS 454837 A240M-00A DIN17441FEB.97
4 | ACERINOX SA. 435573 A240
* 5| AST. S.AL 9946484 A240/97A
* 8| COLUMBUS STAINLESS 277748 A240-99B A480/A480M-99A
7 | ACERINOX SA. 412548 A240
8 | COLUMBUS STAINLESS 312717 DIN17440 A240-00 SA240-98
9 AST SRL. 0104488 A240/99A DIN17440/96
10
Analisi chimica/Chemical compositlon/Analyse chimlique Caratteristiche meccaniche/Mechanical proporties/Caractteristiques mécanlques
Colata Snervamento S RotturaR  Allungamento A Durezza
Coss | C% Mn% SI% P%  S% Cr% N% Mo% T% Cu% N% L s perala swognt - Elongaton e
N126037 0025 1,300 0450 0030 0007 18,250 9,150 355,00 N/mm? 624,00N/mm?2 5200 81,0HRB
N126037 0025 1,300 0450 0,030 0,007 18,250 9,150 355,00 N/mmz 624,00 N/mm? 52,00 81,0HRB
331195 0025 1210 0400 0023 0004 18,000 8,000 375,00 N/mma 670,00 N/mmg 47,00 174,0HRB
49X2 0022 1288 0390 0,032 0002 16,810 10,124 2,139 363,00 N/mm? 591,00N/mma 54,20
0460806 0,023 0940 0590 0,027 0001 17,260 11,010 2210 333,00 N/mmz 602,00 N/mm?2 50,70  78,0HRB
320740 0,025 1,630 0600 0,022 0002 17,540 11,130 2,090 371,00 MPa 627,00MPa 49,00 161,0(HB
25K0 0.028 1649 0375 0037 0001 17,044 10773 2,637 316,00 N/mmz 605,00 N/mmz2 5270 82,0HRB
324110 0,024 1480 0620 0022 0002 17,420 11,090 2,000 336,00 N/mm? 600,00 N/mm? 56,00 151,08
0467457 0,017 0960 0530 0028 0001 17,450 11,000 2,110 368,00 N/mm 640,00 N/mm? 51,00 80,00HRB
{ frasporton. 1380 Data24/05/2002 Ordine n. 02050601
iV e n. Date Order n.
on devvraison n. Date Commande n.
ote Trattamento termico: solubliizzazione s 1050° D
Heat treatment : ennealed at
emarks Traiternent themmigque: Hypertrempd a
IVOICE N.829 24/05/02 Prova dl corroslone A262 Prat. & || NAGE MAO175 <22 O

materlale & stato fornito In conformita al requisiti dell'ordine.

12 material has been furnished in accordance with purchase ordar,
*materiel a 6té trouvé conforme aux esigences.

fitl | raccordl hanno superato con eslie positivo Il controllo dimensionale visive.

fittings have passed visual and dimensional inspection.

us les raccords ont supéré positivement le contréle dimensionel et visuel.

1 dati delfanalisi chimica e dsfle prove meccanicha commispondono fedetemante al cartificato inviato
The chamical analysis and mechanical properties fully comply with the cartificate
L'analyse chimique ot les caracleristiques mécaniquas sont bien en conformitd au

B

MARCHIO DI FABBRICA:
Trade mark

Corrosion test A262 Prat. E
Essals de corrosion A282 Prat, E

Prova ldraullea Contrello ultrasonore D
Hydro test Ultrasonic test
Epreuve idraulic

Garanteed caracteristics (AM. du 24,03.78)

Caracteristiques garanties pour Z2CN18-10 ot 22CND17-13 ]
C<0,25% Rm < 760 NAmm?

S<0.05% Am (A-2) 210500 N/mm?

P 20,05 % A% sur5,65 Yyso 216

dal fabbricante

del materiale base e/o dal laboralorio che ha effettuato la prove

Issuad by the manifecturer of the basic material and/or by the laboratory carrying out test,
cartifical émis par lo producteur du matdrisl do base el/ou par Is laboratoire qQui @ executé les assais,

RESPONSABILE BA
Quality assura
G. BE

ZIA QUALITA'
ger
LL

BERCELLESI BERINOX SRL - Via per Carpiano, 24 - 20077 Melegnano (Mi) - Tel.(02) 98.23.10.72 ra Eay (02) 98.39.103

JBEAC




SHREE GANESH FORGINGS LIMITED

C-3/C, T.T.C. IND. AREA, THANE BELAPUR ROAD, PAWNE, NAVI MUMBALI - 400 705, INDIA

Geizs Pock

(AD-WO/TRD 100 APPROVAL NO.047016156 OF RWTUV)

INSPECTION CERTIFICATE — EN 10204 / 3.1B

CLIENT :M/S. NOXON STAINLESS B.V. PRODUCT :MACHINED STAINLESS STEEL FLANGES CERTIFICATE NO.:EXP/2001-2002/543
ORDER NO. :01121201 MATERIAL SPECIFICATION :DIN 17440,AD-W2,AD-W9 DATE :28/02/2002
DATE :12/12/2001 QUALITY :1.4401/1.4404 MANUFACTURER’S BRAND m%www
) . DIMENSIONAL _ DIN 2576 PN 10 . D
INVOICE NO.:EXP/2001-02/84 DT.20/02/2002 SPECIFICATION : DIN 2642 PN1O INSPECTORS STAMP : 561 Q - .
CHEMICAL ANALYSIS ..u um. mw D h
S.NO. ITEM DESCRIPTION H.NO.JH.CODE [ QTY.| %C | % Mn | %SI %S %P | %Cr | %Nl | %Mo | %Ti | %NZ © ..,mm. )
13 | DIN 2576 PN10 NW 150/154 S-747/314 100 | .025 | 1.82 | 060 | 017 | .033 | 16.75 | 1048 | 2.12 e 0471 ¥ & m =
(U4 ) | DIN 2576 PN10 NW 200/204 S-743/312 50 | 024 | 159 | 040 [ .018 | .035 | 16.79 | 1039 | 2.20 as 0467 .m.m o
15 | DIN 2576 PN10 NW 200/219.1 (8 HOLES) $-699/313 50 | 024 | 160 | 039 | 022 | .035 | 1651 | 10.53 | 2.15 e BGAREE | .w
16 | DIN 2642 PN10 NW 50/57 $-699/313 50 | .024 | 1.60 | 0.39 | 022 | .035 | 16.51 | 10.53 | 2.15 - 051¢ & Mm! - h
MECHANICAL PROPERTIES m % m.
YIELD
TENSILE % Elonga- | % Reduc- CHARPY IMPACT TEST Hard- IGC 6
SNO. | HNOH.CODE |  STRENGTH | TXCHSUL | “ton % | tin Area |  V-NOTCH(IOULES) | Ness | (MICRO | accsggrs | PHI | HEALTRAL
Rm  Nimm2 poumn Lo=5D %Z BN | STV
0.2% ] I | i | AVEG.
13 S-747/314 559 285 50 69.43 160 | 130 | 186 | 158.66 | 153 0K 0K OXK | Soln. Annl.
14 S-743/312 536 283 56 69.62 166 | 206 | 226 | 199.33 | 156 OK oK OXK | Soln. Annl.
15 S-699/313 525 267 57.14 67.19 164 | 208 | 222 | 198 153 0K oK OK | Soln. Annl.
16 S-699/313 K 525 267 57.14 67.19 164 {208 | 222 | 198 153 OK OK OK Soln. Annl.
REMARKS : 1) AFTER SOLUTION ANNEALING HARDNESS FOUND LESS THAN HRC 22 (237 BHN ) ACCORDING TO “ NACE MR-0175-2000”
French Declaration : ..zo_.w Soclete M/s. Shree Ganesh Forgings Ltd garantissons que la materiel objet du present ™
Certificat est Conforme a Art. 1 AM 24 Mars 1978 modifle a savolr. S 51

C=<0.25%, P=<0.05%, 5=<0.05%,
Rm=<B00N/mm2E~=0,0xR A%(Lo=5,65/Sc=>16%R{A 2)>=10500.

WORK INSPECTOR| .~ _




SHREE GANESH FORGINGS LIMITED

C-3/C, T.T.C. IND. AREA, THANE BELAPUR ROAD, PAWNE, NAVI MUMBALI - 400 705, INDIA

Grorstio

(AD-WO/TRD 100 APPROVAL NO.047016156 OF RWTUV)

INSPECTION CERTIFICATE — EN 10204 / 3.1B

CLIENT  :M/S. NOXON STAINLESS B.V. PRODUCT :MACHINED STAINLESS STEEL FLANGES | CERTIFICATE NO.:EXP/2001-2002/543
ORDER NO. :01121201 MATERIAL SPECIFICATION :DIN 17440,AD-W2,AD-W9 | DATE :28/02/2002
DATE :12/12/2001 QUALITY :1.4401/1.4404 MANUFACTURER’S BRAND Wm :
: . DIMENSIONAL DIN 2576 PN 10 . e
INVOICE NO:EXP12001-02/84 DT.20/02/2002 SEEENCATIEN = Dok Dot o INSPECTORS STAMP : (o) o L .
S, - m bt
CHEMICAL ANALYSIS (3] N
S.NO. ITEM DESCRIPTION H.NOJH.CODE | QTY. | %C | %Mn | %Si | %S | %P | %Cr | %Ni [%Mo | %Ti | %N¥ O s | o® m ;
(13) | DIN 2576 PN10 NW 150/154 , S-747/314 | 100 | 025 | 1.82 | 060 | 017 | 033 | 1675 | 1048 | 212 | - | 0471 K && | m w
14 | DIN 2576 PN10 NW 200/204 S-743/312 50 | 024 | 1.59 | 0.40 | 018 | 035 | 1679 | 1039 | 220 | - | .046 um. o M
15 DIN 2576 PN10 NW 200/219.1 (8 HOLES) §-699/313 50 024 1.60 0.39 022 .035 16.51 | 10.53 2.15 -= J051( M = (Vi) *
i6 | DIN 2642 PN10 NW 50/57 S-699/313 50 | 024 | 160 | 039 | 022 | 035 | 1651 | 1053 | 215 | -- | 051 & Hml -
MECHANICAL PROPERTIES mnm “
- TENSIE | o TELT | %Elonga- | %Reduc | CHARPYINPACTTEST | Hard | .o | 166 | gy | Q& _o |
§.NO. | H.NO.JH.CODE STRENGTH Ro Nimm?2 tlon % | tlon Area V - NOTCH (JOULES) Ness STRUCTURE ACC 50914 TEST MENT
_ Rm NImm2 p Lo=5D %2 BHN
0.2% I | 0 | W | AVEG.
13 S-747/314 559 285 50 69.43 | 160 | 130 | 186 | 158.66 | 153 OK OK OK | Soln. Annl.
14 S-743/312 536 283 56 69.62 | 166 | 206 | 226 | 199.33 | 156 oK OK OK | Soln. Annl.
15 S-699/313 525 267 57.14 67.19 164 | 208 | 222 198 153 0O.K O.K O.K Soln. Annl.
16 S-699/313 525 267 57.14 67.19 | 164 | 208 [222 | 198 | 153 OK OK OK | Soln. Annl.
REMARKS : 1) AFTER SOLUTION ANNEALING HARDNESS FOUND LESS THAN HRC 22 (237 BHN ) ACCORDING TO * NACE MR-0175-2000"

: "Nous Soclete M/s. Shree Ganesh Forgings Ltd garantissons que la materiel objet du present

Certificat est Conforme a Art, 1 AM N.A Mars 1978 modifie a savolr.
C=<0.25%, P=<0.05%, 5=<0.05%,
Rm=<800N/mm2E<=0,0xR A% (Lo=Y,65/S0=>16%R(A-2)>=10500.

N
. mmc
WORK INSPECTOR| .




SHREE GANESH FORGINGS LIMITED

C-3/C, T.T.C. IND. AREA, THANE BELAPUR ROAD, PAWNE, NAVI MUMBAI - 400 705, INDIA

G536

(AD-WO/TRD 100 APPROVAL NO.047016156 OF RWTUV)

INSPECTION CERTIFICATE — EN 10204 / 3.1B

CLIENT :M/S. NOXON STAINLESS B.V. PRODUCT :MACHINED STAINLESS STEEL FLANGES CERTIFICATE NO.:EXP/2001-2002/542
ORDER NO. :01121201 MATERIAL SPECIFICATION :DIN 17440,AD-W2,AD-W9 DATE :28/02/2002
DATE :12/12/2001 QUALITY :1.4401/1.4404 MANUFACTURER’S BRAND : JET—
DIMENSIONAL i - -
\ . . . -
INVOICE NO.:EXP/2001-02/84 DT.20/02/2002 SPECIFICATION :DIN 2576 PN1O INSPECTORS STAMP : ﬁ GO _ Q| ™ M
~ 1% ij__ = B
CHEMICAL ANALYSIS Es g am
S.NO. ITEM DESCRIPTION H.NOJH.CODE | QTY. | %C | %Mn | %Sl | %S | %P | %Cr | %N | %Mo | %Ti | %N2 243 W .W
9 | DIN 2576 PN10 NW 80/88.9 5-699/313 100 | 024 | 160 | 039 | 022 | .035 | 1651 | 1053 | 215 | — | .0510 = .m gl M
10 | DIN 2576 PN10 NW 100/103.6 S-699/313 100 | 024 | 1.60 | 039 | .022 | .035 | 1651 | 1053 | 215 | - | .0510 SEs
(IT) | DIN 2576 PN10 NW 100/104 5-699/313 100 | 024 | 1.60 | 039 | .022 | .035 | 1651 | 1053 | 2.5 | - | .0510 " m,m @
12 | DIN 2576 PN10 NW 100/114.3 S-699/313 400 | 024 | 160 | 039 | .022 | .035 | 1651 | 10.53 | 2.15 | -~ | .0510 10 n
MECHANICAL PROPERTIES i
YIELD
TENSILE % Elonga- | % Reduc- CHARPY IMPACT TEST Hard- IGC
5HO. | HNOJHGODE | STRENGTH | SRENCTH | “tion % | tion Area |  V-NOTCH(OULES) | Ness | MICRO 1 accsuons qﬂu_q HEAT TEAT-
Rm Nimm2 Lo Lo=5D %z BHN
0.2% I | 1 | M | AVEG.
9 S-699/313 525 267 57.14 67.19 | 164 | 208 222 198 | 153 0K oK OK | Soln. Annl.
10 $-699/313 525 267 57.14 6719 | 164 208 [ 222 198 | 153 oK oK OK | Soln. Annl.
T $-699/313 525 267 57.14 67.19 | 164 | 208 | 222 | 198 | 153 oK 0K O.K | Soln. Annl.
12 S-699/313 525 267 57.14 67.19 | 164 | 208 | 222 | 198 | 153 0K OK O.K | Soln. Annl.

REMARKS : 1) AFTER mO.FCHHOZ ANNEALING HARDNESS FOUND LESS THAN HRC 22 (237 BHN ) ACCORDING TO “ NACE MR-0175-2000"

French Declaration : "Nous Soclete M/s. Shree Ganesh Forgings Ltd garantissons que la materiel objet du present

Certificat est Conforme a Art. 1 AM 24 Mars 1978 modifle a savolr.
C=<0.25%, P=<0.05%, S=<0.05%,
Rm=<800N/mm2E<=0,0xR A%(Lo=565/S0=>16%R(A-2)>=10500,

[WORK INSPECTOR (S0 y



STI KALA@

ISKRA STIKALA KRANI

Declaration of Conformity :

We Iskra Stikala Kranj d. d.

Tt 7 ( supplier's name)

Savska loka 4, 4000 Kranj, Slovenia

(address)

The Declaration of s i
. Conformity % suitsbils 1o (e declare under our sole responsibility that the product(s)

.- Buropean  Standard EN

45014 “General criteria for  KNL (Contactors) with accessories

. supplier's declaration of
- . conformity". The basis for the
. -critefia has been found in
- international documentation,
- particularly in: ISONEC Guide
. 22, 1982, "Informations on
o .manufacturer's declaration of
. - conformity with standards or
.. other technical g whrch this declaration relates is(are) in conformity Wlth the .

# BpRcificaliche’. following standard(s) or other normative document(s).

(name. type or model, baich or serial number, possibly sources and number of items)

EN 60947 -4 - 1
Electromechanical contactors and motor - starters

EN 60947 -5 - 1
Electromechanical control circuit devices

(Title and/ar number and date of issue of the standard(s) or other normmative document(s)

Following the provisions of Directive

73/23/EGW (+93/68/EWG)
(Low voltage Directive)

" Kranj, 26. 2.2002 Stane Verli&, dipl{ i :
, i (rame and signature or equivalent rnaﬂqng of authensed
" (Place and date of issue) i »




" eriteria for

ISKRA STIKALA KRAN]

S‘I'IKAI.A@

. The Declaration of Canformity
“ . is suitable 16 the Europsan

Standard EN 45014 "General
supplier's
deciaration of conformity".

*. The basis for the criteria has

been found in international
© doeumentation, particularly in:
L ISOAEC  Guide 22, 1982,
"Informations on
. manufacturer's declaration of
" conformity with standards or
other technical
specifications”,

Kranj, 6. 12. 2002

Declaration of Conformity

We Iskra Stikala Kranj d. d.

( supplier's name)

Savska loka 4, 4000 Kranj, Slovenia

(address)
declare under our sole responsibility that the product(s)

Motor protection switches MS25 with aceessories

(name, ype or model, batch or serial number, possibly sources and number of items)

to which this declaration relates is(are) in conformity witﬁ:ttﬁé
following standard(s) or other normative document(s). l

EN 60947 - 2: 1991
Circuit breakers

EN 60947 -4 = 1
Electromechanical contactors and motor - starters

EN 60947 - 5 - 1
Electromechanical control circuit devices

(Title and/or number and dale of issue of the standard(s) or other normative dacument(s)

Following the provisions of Directive

73/23/EGW (+93/68/EW@)
(Low voltage Directive)

(Flace and daie of issue)

p g
Stane Verlié. dip|. ing. /¢S ™

{nome and signoture o gquivalent m
persen
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CERTIFICATO DI COLLAUDO EN 10204/3 1.B.

Inspaclion cerlilicate . - Pata-01-
Certfcat de reception Num: 5410/ 02~ Data:01 i0-2002

- : "7 Ciiente NOXON STAINLESS B.V. 1.
RAC DD R0 T ACOIALO ¢ oo x Cusomer| AGEDIK 4/B O(S)(“Jﬁ W)dx)
Client 57050 B2 HELMOND - THE NETHERLANDS - (NL) - OLANDA

Specifica/Spécification/Requirements: NF E 29-251

Pos Qta Descrizione Materiale Colata
kem Qly Description Materia) Heat
Poste Cté Dascriplion Matidgre Coulée
1 100,00 | COLLARS 316L 48.3x3 3161/1.4404/Z3CND17-12-02/S52348/331603 25K0
12 100,00 | COLLARS 316L 76.1x2 316L/1.4404/Z3CND17-12-02/552348/531603 66J1
13 100,00 | COLLARS 316L 88.9X133X2 FR. 316L/1.4404/23CND17-12-02/552348/S31603 51A7
14 100,00 | COLLARS 316L 101.6X2 316L/1.4404/Z3CND17-12-02/552348/S31603 0469337
é 100,00 | COLLARS 316L 104x2 316L/1.4404/Z3CND17-12-02/S52348/531603 51A7
50,00 | COLLARS 316L 154x2 316L/1.4404/23CND17-12-02/552348/S31603 E142061
17 50,00 | COLLARS 316L 206x3 316L/1.4404/Z3CND17-12-02/552348/S31603 25K0
18 50,00 | COLLARS 316L 219.1X270X3 H22F 316L/1.4404/Z3CND17-12-02/S52348/S31603 ’ 320740
19
Pos | Costruttore materia prima Cartliicato | SpecHica materla prima
tem Manulacturer raw material Centificate Requirement matenal
Poste | Fabricant materiél de base Cartificat Spécification maténel de base
11 | ACERINOX S.A. 412546 A240
12 | ACERINOX S.A. 22384 A240
13 | ACERINOX S.A. 436911 A240
4| AST. S.AL. 0119227 A240/99A
15 | ACERINOX S.A. 436911 A240
16 | ALZ 02/0004268 | A240/A 240M-01
17 | ACERINOX S.A. 412546 A240
18 | COLUMBUS STAINLESS 277746 A240-998 A480/A480M-98A
19 '
Anallsl chimlea/Chemical compositlon/Analyse chimique . Caratteristiche meccaniche/Mechanical propertias/Caractteristiques mécaniques
Colata Snervamento S RotturaR  Allungamento A Durezza
e C% Mn% Si% P% S% Cr% N% Mo% Ti% Cuh NG | feesre O egemen  Duas
25K0 0,025 1,649 0375 0,037 0,001 17,044 10,773 2637 316,00 N/mm? 605,00 N/mm? 52,70 82,0HRB
661 0,021 1,300 0333 0028 0,002 16,840 10,285 2215 2 323,30 N/mm? 530,50 N/mm? 56,60
S51A7 0,019 1,281 0374 0025 0,001 16952 10,313 2,171 310,50 N/mm? 621,60 N/mm? 52,80
0469337 0,014 0850 0,530 0029 0,001 17,150 11,000 2,080 ' 316,00 N/mm? 611,00 N/mm? 47,80 81,0HRB
51A7 0019 1,28t 0374 0025 0001 16952 10313 2,171 310,50 N/mmz? 621,60 N/mm2 52,80
E142061 0,025 1330 -0470 0029 0,003 17,230 11,200 2,080 324,00 N'mm? 608,00 N/mm? 50,00 80,50HRB
25K0 0,025 1,649 0,375 0037 0001 17,044 10,773 2,837 316,00 Nfmm? 605,00 \/mm? 52,70 82,0HRB
320740 0025 1,630 0600 0022 0002 17,540 11,130 2,080 371,00 MPa 627,00MPa 49,00 161,0(HB

4 .

Dr - ditrasporton. 2478 Data27/09/2002  Ordine n. 02091302

D. ynote n. Date Order n.
n de livraison n. Date Commande n.

Trattamento termico: solubilizzazlone a 1050°

Note Heat treaiment : annealed at D

Remarks Traitement thermique: Hypaﬂrerme a

INVOICE N.1605 27/09/02 Prova dl correstone A262 Prat. E || NAGE MRO175 <22 O
Corrosion test A262 Pral. E
Essais de corrosion A262 Prat. E

" L i . . Prova Idraullca D Conlrollo ultrasonoro D
Il materiale & stato fornito in conformita al requisiti dell'ordine. Hydro test Ultrasonic tast

Epreuve idraulic

Garanteed caracteristics (A.M. du 24.03.78)
Caracterstiques garanties pour Z2CN18-10 st 226N017-13 [

C < 0,25 % Rm & 760 Nmm?
S < 0,05 % RAm (A-2) 210500 N/mm?
All fittings have passed visual and dimensional inspection. P 0,05 % A%sur5,65 Jso 216

Tous les raccords ont supéré positivement le contrgle dimensionel et visuel.

The material has been furnished in accordance with purchase order.
Le materiel a été trouvé conforme aux esigences.

Tuttl | raccordi hanno superato con esito positivo Il controllo dimenslonale visivo.

| dali deil'analisi chimica e delle prove meccaniche corispendona fedelemente al certificato inviato dal fabbricante del materiale base e/o dal labaratorio che ha effeltualo lg prove
The chemical analysis and mechanical properties fully comply with the certificate issued by the manitaclurer of the basic material and/or by the laboratory carrying out lest.
L'analyse chimique 8l .'as caracleristiques mécaniques sont bien en conformité au certifical émis par le producleur du maldriel de base el/ou par fe laboraloire qui a exectté las essais

MARCHIO DI FABBRICA: . - RESPONSABILE GARANZIA QUALITA'
Trade mark ceee Quality assuyran ger
.G. BE LLESI

BERCELLESI BERINOX SAL - Via per Carpiano, 24 - 20077 Melegnano (Mi) - Tel.(02) 8.23.10.72 ra Fax (02) 98.39.103

€13 3EAC



CERTIFICATO DI COLLAUDO EN 10204/3 1.B.

Inspection certificate AT s e 4 i S
. Geriiicat do reception Num: 3510/ 02  Data:13-06-2002

Cliente NOXON STAINLESS B.V.
Customer| AGEDIK 4/B

fOL.

N O X

ORDI ACCILALI O |

A .
Client 57050 BZ HELMOND - THE NETHERLANDS - (NL) - OLANDA
Specifica/Spécification/Requirements: NF E 29-251 e 6 8 c 5 ’)ﬁ3§é
Pos Qta Descrizions Materiale % Colsta
Hem ay Description Material Heat
Poste Qté Descripti Matidre Couléa
1 200,00 | COLLARS 304L 26.92 304L/1.4306/Z3CN18-10/S5$2352/530403 N126037
2 200,00 | COLLARS 316L 33.7x3 316L/1.4404/Z3CND17-12-02/S52348/531603 25K0
3 200,00 | COLLARS 316L 48.33 316L/1.4404/Z3CND17-12-02/SS2348/531603 0467457
4 400,00 | COLLARS 316L 76.1x2 316L/1.4404/Z3CND17-12-02/SS2348/531603 6274
5 -500,00 | COLLARS 316L 88.9x3 316L/1.4404/Z3CND17-12-02/S52348/S31603 25K0
() 250,00 | COLLARS 316L 104x2 316L/1.4404/Z3CND17-12-02/552348/531603 82T4
7 30,00 | COLLARS 316L 159%4 316L/1.4404/23CND17-12-02/SS2348/S31603 684064
8 20,00 | COLLARS 316L 168.3x4 "348L/1.4404/Z3CND17-12-02/S52348/S31603 684064
9 3,00 | COLLARS 316L 508x4 316L/1.4404/Z3CND17-12-02/552348/531603 54v1
Pos | Costruitors materia prima Cerilficato | Speciflca materia prima
kem Manulacturer raw malerial Certificate Requirement materal
Poste | Fabrican materiél de bass Certificat Spécification matérial da basa
1] AZ 01/0095666 | A240/A 240M-01
2 | ACERINOX S.A. 412548 A240
3| AST. SRL 0104496 A240/99A DIN17440/06 -
4 | ACERINOX S.A. 21359 A240
5 | ACERINOX S.A. 412546 A240
6 | ACERINOX S.A. 21359 A240
7 | AVESTA SHEFFIELD LTD 242175 A240-97 5A240-98
B | AVESTA SHEFFIELD LTD 242175 A240-97 SA240-98
9 | ACERINOX S.A. 447622 A240
Anallsl chimlca/Chemical composition/Analyse chimique Caratteristiche meccanlche/Mechanical properties/Caractieristiques méEanlqms
Colata Snervamento S RotturaR  Allungamenio A Durezza
ta C% Mn% Si% P% S% Cr% N% Mo% T% Cuk Nk |[miSo8 ~—  [eedlourngn Soogaton  Hardness
N126037 0025 1,300 0450 0,030 0,007 18,250 9,150 355,00 N/mm2 824,00 N/mm2 52,00 81,0HRB
25K0 0028 1649 0375 0,037 0,001 17,044 10,773 2,637 316,00 N/mm2 605,00 N/mm2 5270 82,0HRB
0467457 0017 0960 0530 0,028 0001 17,450 11,000 2,110 368,00 N/mm?2 640,00 N/mm2 51,00 B80,0HRB
B2T4 0020 1,196 0375 0,030 0,002 16,977 10,307 2,173 368,20 N/mm?2 645,60 N/mmz 51,70
25K0 0028 1649 0375 0,037 0,001 17,044 10,773 2,637 316,00 N/mma 605,00 N/mm# 52,70 82,0HRB
6274 0020 1,196 0375 0,030 0,002 16,977 10,307 2,173 368,20 N/mmz 645,60 N/mm? 51,70
684064 0020 1,20 0540 0,030 0,001 17,3680 11,250 2,050 334,00 N/mm2 591,00 N/mmy 53,00 160,0(HB
684064 0020 1,120 0540 0,030 0,001 17,360 11,250 2,050 334,00 N/mm? 591,00 N/'mmz 53,00 160,00HB
54V1i 0,016 1,598 0307 0,026 0,002 17,008 10,737 2,622 327,60 N/mm2 612,80 N/mme 50,50 B4,00HRB
Doc. di trasporto n. 1580 Data13/06/2002  Ordine n. 02050601
Jelivery note n. Date Crdern,
?~n de livraison n. Date Commande n.

Note
Jemarks

NVOICE N.1007 13/06/02

| materlale & stato fornito In conformita al requlsitl dell'ordine.
Fhe material has been furnished in accordance with purchase order.

-6 materiel a été trouvé conforme aux esigencss.

luttl | raceordl hanno superato con esito positivo Il controllo dimensionale visivo.

\ll fittings have passed visual and dimensional inspection.
fous les raccords ont supéré positivement le contrdle dimensionel et visuel.

Trattamento termico: solubllizzazione a 1050° D

Heat treatment cannsaled &

Traitement thermique: Hyperirempd a

Prova di corroslons A262 Prat. E [ | NACE MRo175 <22 O
Corrosion test A262 Prat. E
Essais de corrosion A262 Prat, E

Frova ldraullca Controllo ultrasenore
Hydro test Ultrasonic test
Epreuve idraulic

Qaranteed caracteristics (A M. du 24.03.78)

Carecteristiques gerarties pour ZZCN18-10 et Z2CNDI7-13 [ |
C<0.25% Ame 760 Nmm?

$<0,05% Rm (A-2) 210500 N/mm2

P& 0,05 % A% sur 5.65450 216

I dati dallanalisi chimica e delle prova meccaniche comispondono fedelomasnte al cartificato invialo dal fabbricante del maleriale base /o dal laboraterio che ha atfartualo lo provae
The chemical analysis and mechanical proparties fully comply with the ceriificala issued by tha manifacturer of the basic material and/or by tha laboratory carrying out test
L'analysg chimique et les caraclensliques mécaniques sont bian en conformitd au conifical émis par le productaur du matériel de base etou par ke laboratoire qui a executd les essais.

MARCHIO DI FABBRICA: 8

Trade mark

vowe

RESPONSABILE @A
Quality assu.} an
G. BE

BERCELLES! BERINOX SRL - Via per Carpiano, 24 - 20077 Melegnano (Mi) - Tel.(02) 98.23.10.72 ra Fax (02) 98.39.103

X S00150 BERC



6 jaro

Noxon Stainless B.V,
Postbus 6096
5700 ET HELMOND
NETHERLANDS

Product description
Longitudinally welded stainless steel pipe

Technical requirements

DIN 17457 pk‘Iq)rEN 10217-7 TC1
Joint factor Z=

Product marking

INSPECTION CERTIFICATE 177701
EN 10204 3.1.B

04.07.2002

JA-RO order/item Packing list/ltem
42498/130 80062462/80

Your order

02062407
Marking

Material
1.4404/1.4432

Melting process JA-RO standard nr
E+AOD 41.01.01

JARO batch dimension material DIN 17457 pk1 delivery condition

Extent of delivery

Quantity Dimension Batch number
, 90,0 m 204X2 3086770
24,0 m 204X2 3086770
' 66,0 m .204X2 3086771

" Starting material Heat number
. Coil SS 2343-28/316L 152551
. Coil S 2343-28/316L 152551

" Coil §S 2343-28/316L 155442

Chemical composition (According to inspaction certificate of stesl manufacturer)

ltem C [%] Si[%] ~Mn (%] CPI% T SI%]
010 0,019 0,570 1,700 0,028 0,005

020 0,019 0,570 1.700 0,028 0,005

030 0,026 0,480 1,690 0,027 0,004

Cr (%]
16,80
16,80
16,80

Ni (%] Mo [%]  Til%) ~ N_ [%] Deliv, cond.

10,60 2,620 ¢,046 Tab.6.k1
10,60 2,620 0,046 Tab.6.k1
10,60 2,580 0,039 Tab.6.k1

Test results (Test number ending with L =longitudinally and T =transversely) . . .

ltem Testmo. R ., = R._. . R oA
C (N/mm?] INfmm?] [N/mm?] 1%]
010 U8341L 293 336 594 65
ug342L. 290 336 594 63
020 .:U8341L 293 335 594 65
ug342L 290 336 594 63
030 UB409L 291 335 591 61
ug41i0L 296 336 594 60

ltem - Eddy current test

010 "SEP 1914/18256
020 SEP 1914/1925
030 SEP 1914/1925

Comments

1SO 9002 Quality S;'stefn ce}m.led by DNV

Certitied acc. to PED 87/23/EC by Inspecta Oy
Notified Body reg.no.0424, valid until 15th March 2004

JARO Oy Ab

P.0.Box 15,FIN 68601 PIETARSAARI, Finland
Tel.+358 6 7865111, Fax +358 6 7865222

Damicile: Jakobstad,Finland. Business ID17371317-7

Technological tests Intergranular corrosion test
Heat treatment

Ring tensile test DIN 50914

DIN 50138

Ring tensile test DIN 50914

DIN 50138

Ring tensile test DIN 50914

DIN 50138

. X ray “test extension . Dimensional inspection

DIN 2463 D2/T3
DIN 2463 D2/T3
DIN 2463 D2/T3

Material identification test  Visual inspection
Accepted Accepted

The requirements stipulated Inspector's
are complied with stamp

Jorma Nasi / Kjell Hagv
QUALITY DEPARTMENT

Inspector



EN 10204 3.1.B

. .
!\‘ ) Jam  INSPECTION CERTIFICATE 178522

11.07,2002
Noxon Stainless B.V. JARQ ardesfem -
80 1" HELMOND 42498/40 80062482/30
NETHERLANDS Yoursoriler :

02062407

Product deceription T Materlal
Longitudinally welded stainless steel pipe 1.4301/1.4307
Technical requiremants
DIN 174567 %k‘lq;rEN 10217-7 TC1 Malfing process JA-RD standard Pr
Joint factor 2=1,0 . E+AOD 41.01.07
Produst marling )
JARO bateh dimension materisl DIN 17457 pk1 delivery condition
Exyent of defvery _
(hem | QuanGty Dimenzion Bateh number S‘taping material Hest number
010 90,0 m |204X2 3087815 Coit §S 2352-28 159453
020 80,0 m |204X2 3p87815 | Coil SS 2352-28 159453
| 030, | 54,0 m |204X2 3087815 Cojl SS 2362-28 959463
0407) 36,0 m |{204X2 3087813 Coil SS 2352-28 159412
NS0 4 80.0 m [204X2 3087813 Coil §§ 2352-28 158412
Chemieal © n_{Aceor 1o Inspection cartificate af swe) manufecturer '
Tiem c??‘““é"f"“. %] %ﬁf""iﬁi“ﬁ“s ) W—mﬁ: Mo (%] | 111%] | N, (%] | Dehv, cond.
010 | 0,027 | 0,440 1,480 | 0,027 | 0,008 | 18,20 | 9.100 G049 |Tab.5.d1
d 020 0,027 0,440| 1,480 | 0,027} 0,008| 18,20| 9.100 0,048 | Tah.6,d1
030 | 0,027 0,440} 1,480 | 0,027 | 0006 1B,20| 9,100 0,049 [Tab.6,d1
040 | 0,019 0,460} 1,530 | 0,028} 0,006 18,10 9,100 0,047 |Tab.6,d1
(050 | 0,018 0,460} 1,530 0,028 0,005| 18,10| 9,100 0,047 | Tab.8,d1
Tact rosu number_ending with L= longitudingliy and T=transversely)
ftam | Test no. Rw R" H_ % Technolegica! tuste Intergramuier corcasion test
, A | umnd | (N | L ' Hazt treatment
: 010 [US415L| 282 350 588 88 |Ring tensile test DIN 50914
: U9416L| 285 339 587 67 |DIN 50138
020 |US415L| 282 350 588 69 [Ring tensile test DIN 50814
“jus4sisL 285 339 587 67 |DIN 50138 .
030 {U9415L| 282 350 588 69 [Ring tensile test DIN 50814
Us4ieL] 285 338 587 87 DI 50138
040 |U948SL| 267 319 563 70 |'Ring tensile test DIN 508914
Us4soL 262 317 565 68 |:DIN 50138
050 [U9488L 287 318 5863 70 [Ring tensile test DIN 50814
U8480L 262 317 568 68 [DIN 50138
: item | Eddy eurrent tast d-ray test extenslon Dimensienal Ingpsction
010 |SEP 1914/1925 ; DIN 2463 D2/T3
: 020 |SEP 1914/1925 DIN 2463 D2/73
030 | SEP 1814/1825 DIN 2483 D2/T3
040 | SER 1914/1925 : DIN 2483 D2/73
i 050 [ SEP 1914/1928 DIN 2483 D2/7T3
& Camments Materia) identification fast  Visual inspectdon
H Accepted Accepted
The requirements stipulated Inspector's
are compliod with stamp

IS0 9002 Quality Systam, certified by DNV

Carified pcc. 10 97/23/EC by Inspeetd
Notlfied Body rugF.'rEJ.M#\. i TR \ihah 2004 Jorma Nasi / Kjell Hagvik

4 QUALITY DEPAATMENT
JARO Oy Ab WAepuCiur

£.0.80x 155N 68601 PIETARSAAR, Fl
b e R iy g

TOTAL P.G2




‘ . r
‘&;} jﬂ ro INSPECTION CERTIFICATE 170233

EN 10204 3.1.B

07.05.2002 ;

CIG 7137204
gg:t%tss'ggggss B JA-RO orderfitem Packing list/Item
5700 ET HELMOND 40696/130 80060144/100
NETHERLANDS Your order

02042303
Marking
Product description Material JA-RO standard nr
Elbow bent from pipe 90 degrees R=D+100 $52352-23/304L/304 41.02.01
Technical requirements W 1.4301
Melting process
E+AOQOD
Product marking
JARO batch dimension quality
Extent of delivery . S e S
Quantity Dimension Batch number Starting material - Heat number
@ 96 pc 204X2 TP1656 Pipe S5 2352-23 093332
(0] 24 pc 204X2 TP1679 Pipe SS 2352-23 078335
Chemical composition (According to inspection certificate of steel _manufacturer} ) ) . ) R
Iltem C [%] Si [%] Mn [%] - P [%] S [%] Cr %] Ni [%] Mo [%] ° Ti [%] ) 1%] ° Deliv. cond.
010 0,025 10,440 1,500 0,025 0,009 18,20 9,100 ) dO4
020 0,027 0,440 1,480 ‘ 0,027 0,005 18,30 9,000 H 0,058
Test results (Test number ending with L =longitudinally and_T =trangversely) . i
Item . Test no. R 5 F{D1 i Rm l!l.5 Technological tests _Intergranular corrosion test
IN/mm?)  [(N/mm?] N/mm?] [%] - ‘Heat treatment
010 T5305L 293 331 617 62 Ring tensile test SIS 117105
T6306L 313 351 618 63 SS 112646
020 T3169L 278 319 614 66 Ring tensile test SIS 117105
T3170L 282 323 613 65 SS 112646
ltem Eddy current test - " "Xeray tost extension . | Dimensional inspection i
-010 :DIN 2463 D2/T2
020 - ‘DIN 2463 D2/T2
Camments - . i . y .
; - . . Material identification test  Visual inspection
10,20:Destructive tests made on starting material Accepted - Accepted
_ The requirements stipulated Inspector's
- are complied with stamp
ISO 9002 Quality System, certified by DNV N //7
Certifiad acc. to PEDO?:L?Z"ESIEICde Inlspec:ta Oy v ,{/f,{,_.
Notified Body reg.no valid until 15th March 2004 rma Nasi / Kjell Hagvik
UALITY DEF’AHTMENT
JARO Oy Ab

Inspector

P.0.Box 15,FIN 68601 PIETARSAARI, Finland
Tel. +358 6 7865111, Fax +358 6 7865222

Domicile: Jakobstad,Finland. Business ID1731317-7



ﬁ jaro

Noxon Stainless B.V.
Postbus 6096
5700 ET HELMOND
NETHERLANDS

Product description

Elbow bent from pipe 90 degrees R=D+100

Technical requirements

Product marking
JARO batch dimension quality

Extent of delivery i
Itemm  Quantity Dimension

010 48 pc 204X2

INSPECTION CERTIFICATE 187384

EN 10204 3.1.8
09.10.2002

Packing Ilst:'ham
80065698/100

JA-RO order/item
44719/170

Your order

02092604
Marking

Material

$$2352-23/304L/304

W 1.4301

Melting process JA-RO standard nr
E+AOD 41.02.01

E7g prE 7 EO%

"Batch number  Starting matarial

TP1965 Pipe SS 2352-23 166944

Heat number

Chemical composition (According to inspection certificate of steel manufacturer)

ltem  C [%] Si (%] Mn (%] PI(% ~ ST[%
010 0,015 0,460 1,550 0,026 0,001

“er (%] Ni{%] Mo [%]  Til%l N ]
18,20 9,100 f054

[%]  Deliv. cond.

Test results (Test number ending with L =longitudinally and T =transversely)

Item Test no. R Ryn.n Rm AE
(N/mm?] (N/mm?] (%]

.2
(N2

010 V1093L 301 350 634
V1094L 311 3561 636

Item  Eddy current test
010

Comments . . .
10:Destructive tests made on starting material

ISO 9002 Quality System, certified by DNV

Certified acc. to PED 97/23/EC by Inspecta Oy
Notified Body reg.no.0424, valid until 15th March 2004

JARO Oy Ab

P.0.Box 15,FIN 68601 PIETARSAARI, Finland
Tel.+358 6 7865111, Fax +358 6 7865222

Domicile: Jakobstad,Finland. Business ID1731317-7

Technological tests

Intergranular corrosion test
Heat treatment

60 Ring tensile test SIS 1171056
60 SS 112646
"X-ray test extension " Dimansional inspection

DIN 2463 D2/T2

Material identification test  Visual inspection

Accepted Accepted
The requirements stipulated Inspector's
are complied with stamp

Jorma Nasi / Kj
QUALITY DEPARTMENT

Inspector
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. ) jai"@ INSPECTION CERTIFICATE 1€

EN 10204 3.1.B

09.10.2002
Egg%:,f?gggss B.V. JA-RO order/item Packing list/ltem
5700 ET HELMOND 44719/40 80065698/30
NETHERLANDS Your order
02092604
Marking
Product description Material
Elbow bent from pipe 90 degrees R=1,5xD §52352-23/304L/304
Technical requirements W 1.4301
DIN 2605 : Melilng process JA-RO standard nie
E+AQD 41.02.05

Product marking
JARO batch dimension quality 5&77/. ; 5&50
Extent of delivery

ltem  Quantity " Dimension "Batch number  Starting material Heat number

010 72 pc 154X2 TP1968 Pipe SS 2352-23 169625

Chemical composltiun {According to Inspection certificate of steel manufacturer)

ltem  C [%) Si[%]  Mn %] P I[%] ~§[%] Cr (%) Mi(%] ~ Mo [%]  Til%] N, [%] Deliv. cond.
010 0,020 0,440 1,510 0,025 0,004 18,30 9,100 ¢ 050

Test results (Test number ending with L=Ilongitudinally and T=transversely)

Item Test no. sz Rp,' Rm A Technological tests .lntergranular carrosion tast
{N/mm?] [Nlmmz] [N/mm?] %] Heat treatment
010 V1653L 308 353 616 61 Ring tensile test SIS 117105

V1654L 343 386 625 60 SS 112646

item Eddy current test X-ray test extension . " Dimensional inspection
010 DIN 2463 D3/T2
Comments : B
10:Destructive tests made on starting material Matuelal [dentification tesi  Visual mepaction
Accepted Accepted

The requirements stipulated Inspector’s
are complied with stamp

ISO 9002 Quality System, certified by DNV

Certified acc. to PED 97/23/EC by Inspecta Oy
Notified Body reg.no.0424, valid until 15th March 2004

Jorma Na&si / Kj
QUALITY DEPARTMENT

JARO Oy Ab Inspector

P.0.Box 15,FIN 68601 PIETARSAARI, Fintand
Tel.+358 6 7865111, Fax +358 6 7865222

Domicile: Jakobstad,Finland. Business ID1731317-7



¥
i f.; Glients: NOXON STAINLESS B.V. Data:  18-Mar-02
m Customer LADEDIJK 4/B.

SINCERT
BERCELLESI MALAVSIA SINGERT CERTIFICATO DI COLLAUDO EN 10204/3.1 1.B.

2 & # # SRL a)t40 Client 57050 BZ HELMOND - THE NETHERLANDS - (NL) - OLANDA
RACCORDI ACCIAIO INOX eq973?5&56
Specifica/Specification/Requirement: DIN2615 Inspection certificate :
pecticaiopecties Certificat de reception 1\uM: Mal 068
Customer Order No.: PO 01022108 Our Order No. : 248
Pos Qta . Descriptione . _ Materiale Colata
i ltem | Qty ¢ Description ; Material * " Heat
Poste ~ Qté Description 7 Materie Colée
. -
; 66 3 16 : TEE ,4404,104.0X2.0000000W i 1.4404 ; 466694
i i : Equal Tee I :
H ] E:
| ! ' i
S - |
Pos Costruftore materia prima " Certificato Specifica materia prima
Item Manufacturer raw material ' Certificate - Requirement material
i Poste Fabricant materél de base © Cerificat | Specification materé] de base
f - A-? B e N I i —— i mmsermegtim e Se s e m———— . .- . -
! : |
1 i H
P2 : MARCEGAGLIA S.p.A. i 11906/21 ! DIN 17457/85 PK1
|
[ I ; ;
Analisl chimica/Chemical composlition/Analyse chimique Caratteristiche maeccaniche/Mechanical propertias/Caratteristiques mécaniques
Colata | |r SnervamentoS Rottura R AllungamnetoA  Durezza
‘ Heat ; : Yield sress Ten. strenght  Elongation Hardness
[ Colée C% Mn% Si% P% S% Cr% Ni% Mo% Ti% N% ! |jniselasique Rupture Allongament Dureté
: ) 304
‘466694 {0030 143 050 0030 0012 16.52 11.05 219 578 54
' £ i

269 :

Il materiale & stato fornito In conformita al requisiti dell'ordine
The material has been fumnished in accordance with purchase order
Le materiela été trouvé conforme aux esigences

Tuttl | raccordi hanno superato con esito positivo Il controllo dimensionale visio
All fittings have passed visual and dimensional inspection
Tous les raccords ont supéré positivement le contrdle dimensionel et visuel

| dali delr'a walisi chimica e defle prove meecanicha corrispondono fedelemante al cerlificata inviato dal fabbricante del materiale base /o dal Iaboratorio che ha afietiuato la prove
Thae chemic al analysis and mechanical properties fully comply wilh the carlificata issued by the manufacturer of the basic material and/or by the laboratery carrying out tesl
L'analyse chimiqua et les caractenstiques mécaniques sont bien en conformitd eu carlifical émis par le producteur du matériel de base el/ou par |a laboratoire qui a executd los essairs

MARCHIO DI FABBRICA r RESPONSABILE GARANZIA QUALITA'

Trade mark s Quality assurance manager

G. BERCELLES!

BERCELLESI BERINOX SRL - Via per Carpiano, 24 - 20077 Melegnano (Mi) - Tel.(02) 98.23.10.72 ra Fax (02) 98.39.103



CERTIFICATO DI COLLAUDO EN 10204/3 I.B.

lnsp'e:ciion ceri.ificatle Num: 5402/ 02 Data:01-10-2002
Cerlificat da recaption

Gilente NOXON STANLESSBY. @ 97 (\\ T ey 6

Customer| AGEDIJK 4/B

Client 57050 BZ HELMOND - THE NETHERLANDS - (NL) - OLANDA
Speciiica/Spécification/Requirements: NFE .
Pos Qta Descrizione Materiale Colata
kem Qty Description Materal Heat
Poste [o17] Description Matidre Coulée
@ 20,00 | C/R W 304L 104X76.1X2 FR 3041 4306/Z3CN18-10/SS2352/530403 844206
40,00 | C/R W 304L 104X84X2 FR 304L/1.4306/Z3CN18-10/S52352/S30403 4665071
23 5,00 | C/RW 304L 114.3X33.7X2 FR 304L/1.4308/Z3CN18-10/S52352/530403 443367
24 5,0p C/R W 304L 114.3X42.4X2 FR 304L/1.4306/Z3CN18-10/552352/530403 437135
ol o
Pos Costruitore materia prima Cartlficato | Speclifica materia prima
Item Manutacturer raw material Certificate Requirement material
Poste Flbrlcan@ materié! da base Cerlificat Spécification matériel de base
21 | JARO 50928 A3i2
22 | ILTAS.P.A. 29901 A240
23 | MARCEGAGLIA S.P.A. 14359/96 ASTM A240
24 | MARCEGAGLIA S.P.A. : 7370/95 ASTM A240 -
Anallsl chimlea/Chemical composition/Analyse chimlique Caratteristiche meccaniche/Mechanical properties/Caractteristiques mécaniques
Colata Snervamento S RotturaR  Allungamento A Durezza
Heat " . Yield slress Tensile strenght  Elongation Hardness
. Coulée €% Mn% SI% P% S% Cr% N% Mo% Ti% Cu% N% | judocioe Figre ‘MML e
!844206 0,026 1480 0420 0,029 0,003 18,100 9,100 396,00 N/mm? 605,00 N/mm2 64,00
4665071 0,018 1,920 0,583 0,030 0,008 18460 10,100 435,00 N/mm? 649,00 N/mm? 47,00
443367 0,023 1,260 0480 0,027 0,013 18,070 10,100 284,00 N/mm? 551,00N/mm?2 54,00
437135 . 0017 1,100 0460 0,026 0,010 18320 10,040 304,00 N/mm? 589,00N/mm? 52,00
Doe. dl trasporto n. 2478 Data27/09/2002  Ordine n. 02091303
2 7 ary note n, Date Order n.
L elivraison n. Date Commande n.
Trattamento termico: sclubllizzazlone a 1050°
Note Heat treatment : annealed al D
Jemarks Traitement thermique: Hypartrempé a
NVOICE N.1605 27/09/02 Prova di corroslona A262 Prat. E D NACE MRO175 «22 D
Corrosion tesl A262 Pral. E
Essais da corrosion A262 Pral. €
. ) N Prova Idraullca D Controllo ultrasonoro E]
| materiale & stato fornito in conformlita al requisiti dell'ordine. Hydro test Utrasonic test
. . . . Epreuve idraulic
e material has been furnished in accordance with purchase order, PRSI -,
§ . ; . Garanteed caracteristics (A.M. du 24.03.78)
.e materiel a été frouvé conforme aux esigences. Caracteristiquas garanties pour Z2GN18-10 st Z2GND17-13 D
Futti | raceordi hanno superato con esito positivo il controllo dimensionale visivo. Sl g
Al fittings have passed visual and dimensional inspection. 20,05 %, A% 50r5,03,f50.5 16
"ous les raccords ont supéré positivement le contréle dimensionel et visuel.

1 dali delfanalisi chimica e delle prove meccaniche cormispendono ledalemente al certificato inviato dal fabbricante del materiale base e/o dal laboratorio che ha eflettuato le prove
Tha chemical analysis and mechanical propariies fully comply with the cartificato issued by the manifacturer of the basic matarial and/or by the laboralory carrying out test.
L'analyse chimique et les caracteristiquas méecaniques sonl bien an conformité au certificat émis par e preducteur du matériel de base et/ou par la labaraloire qui a executé les essais

MARCHIO DI FABBRICA: . B RESPONSABILE GA 1A QUALITA'
: Trade mark s Quality assuyan nager
1 G. BE LES
i

BERCELLES! BERINOX SRL - Via per Carpiano, 24 - 20077 Melegnano (Mi) - Tel.(02) 98.23.10.72 ra Fax (02) 98.39.103
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scidabies du CERTIFICADO DE CALIDAD
= INSPECTION CERTIFICAT N° 18021
R ab a de CERTIFICAT D'ESSAIS
SEGUN EN 10204 3.1.B y
Avda. dz Portugal, 110
27370 Ribade -Lupo- (Spain) Pedido/Delivery/Command Fecha/Date/Date
telf-34.982392005
fax.-34.982391005 . 3104 34ul-p2

e-mail rabade@inoxidablesderababe.com Expedicién/packege/Expedion 769

, Su pedido/Your ordenVotre commande 02052409
Cliente/Customer/Cliant

NOXON STAINLESS . (f-:'lé{\!-g:
TUBOS SOLDADOS POR TIG DE ACERO INOXIDABLE il aierioll

TIG WELDED STAINLESS STEEL TUBES Cortifiesde I 69 109 88184

TUBES ROULES SOUDES TIG EN ACIER INOXYDABLE

AQUAP N°-0087...0092/BCE
Requerimientos técnicas/Technical raquirements/Exigences techniques

NFA 48147 / DIN 17457 Calidad/MateriaVNusncs
Descripcién del matarial/Extent of delivery/Description de la livralson S16LIZFCND 17'1?4_2”' $401/1.4404
Pes -Cantidad Dimensionas N° de colada Tratemiento térmica
litem Quantity Dimensions © |Heatn® Heat treatment
Pos Quantite Dimensions N? coulde | Tratement thermique
T4, 1141 TuBO'SOLD. 1042 ' L6197 '
1

L T : e— — -y S
Composicidn quimiea %/ Chemical composition %/ Analyss ehimique % ( 8/Cert. de origen )
e - : ; —— 5 e
lem ¢ ' si | owa | @ 5 cr | Ni | Mo | T N
'Pos I ! :
1, 0024 0520 1,130 0,025 0,001 17.400 11.100] 2110 o i
' . I
| ; .
1 ]
1 I |
| ! o
Caracteristicas mecanicas/Mechanical propartias/Caractérisliques mécaniques ( S/Cert. de origen)
'Pos | Rp0.Z Rm | ASQ Ensayos lecnolégicos  |Ensayo comaslén Intargranular
tem | Nimm2 | Wmm2 | % HV Technological test Intergranular comrosion test
Pos ; Essais tachnologiques  |Essai de comosion intergranulaire
4T 3120 | 5940 | 580 OK. ' " FLATTENING TEST '
!
oo |- — .. I .
Pos |Prusba da eomientes inducidas |Ensayo de identificacian |Inspeccion visual Inepacclén dimansional
Itam |Eddy Cument test Identiication test Visual Inspaction Dimensional nspection
Pos |Essal par courants da Foucault |Essal didentification !Com:ﬁ[e visuel Controle dimensions |
BGSE s - . : — . R
1 | 0.K. 0.k r oK. i 1804127~ pams £
| | i
L | |
i | |
Material conforme a las condiciones del pedido
Tha requeriments stipulated are fulfilad INOXIDABLES DE RABADE, S.A. L. Gonzdlez
Conforme aux prescriptions de la commande DEPARTAMENTO DE CALIDAD/QUALITY DEPARTMENT/SERVICE QUALITE
Sello del Inspecior Responsable/Inspactor/Responsable
Inspector's stamp

Margque de lnspecteur
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Adv. Portugal, 110
27370 Rdbade LUGO ( SPAIN)

IlO\ldab e de Tel: 34 93 480 2000 (Comercial) N

Fax: 34 93 480 2002 (Comercial) o TN s
Tel: + 34 982392005 ( Administration) = SBIS[RF=7
Fax: + 34 982391005 (Administration) ., 2" ENi0 002
garmengol@inoxidablesderabade.com

Réabade, 30-09-02

‘ ]
 NOXON STAINLESS BV
| ATT: MS EMINE PANDAL ]
OBJECT : DECLARATION
DEAR SIRS,

WE HEREBY CONFIRM YOU THAT THE MATERIAL OBJECT OF
OUR INVOICE NR : 709/02, ALBARAN NR 1070, DATED FROM 30-
08-02 ( YR ORDER REFERENCE 02052403) COMPLIES WITH THE
FOLLOWING STANDARDS :

THE BUNDLE ANNEALED 1 » SCH 58 COMPLIES WITH THE
STANDARD ASTM A312.

WE REGRET FOR THE PROBLEM THAT THIS MARKING ERROR
MAY BRING TO YOUR COMPANY.

YOURS SINCERELY,

IRSA -
QUALITY DEPARTMENT

R. Mer. LUGO, hoja 2498, folic 195, tomo 143 C.I.F. A-58808056
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Endress+Hauser ([EWY
=

= rcicsss -+ HaUss d.on Slovena Draunicariers 20 Y14 L juinhang

E-mail: r.-nr:lress-%'-.auscer-’c’;'-::-i‘n.ﬂ'i )
] -f‘"-
w3t ondress oo )

WAL ELAT0ES com

Kratkorotna izjava dobavitelja o poreklu blaga

Spodsj podpisani iZavijam, da ima blago na radunu &. 301 z dne 2532003 status blaga s
poreklom iz NQméije in zadostuje pravilom 0 poreklu za nAmMene preferencialnc _txgoyine Z
drsavami: EU, Svice, Liechtensteina, Islandije, Norveske, Poljske, Madzarske, Izraela, Cedke,

glovaske, Romunije, Bolgarije, Litve, Latvije, Estonije, San Matipa in Andore.

7 avezujem se, da bom carinskim organom priloZil vsa dodatna dokazila, ki jih bodo zahtevali.

I jubljana, 3.6.2003

ENDRESS + HAUSER
d.o.0

SLOVENIS A
Rk LJUBLJANA, Braunitaneva 20

Y 4




Endress+Hauser (EHY
Lodress+Hacser .00 Sovenia, Bravnidansea 200 1117 Liablang Ty

F-maail, androgs
wow s ondrass.com

wiw. andisss.coem

oy it - >
qarla-n.s,

IZJAVA O SKLADNOSTI

Endress + Hauser GmbH+Co.
Hauptstrasse 1
79689 Maulburg

prevzema vso odgovornost, da se
ultrazvoéni merilnik nivoja PROSONIC s senzotji

FMU 860/861/862 s senzorji FDU 80/81/82/83/84

ujema 2 naslednjimi standardi ali z dokumenti, ki navajajo ta standard:

IEC 854-5  (E 1993)
EN 50082-2  (E 1993)
EN 50081-1  (E 1992)
EN61010-1  (1993)

Proizvod je v skladu z naslednjimi evropskimi smernicami:
EMC-direktiva 89/336/EGS
Nizko napetostna direkiiva 73/23/EGS

Prvié certificirano z oznako CE: 94

Maulburg, 1.12.96

kraj in ¢atum proizvajalec/zastopnik

[Sacob-ara re e



Endress+Hauser @?
—

Ercressd Hauser d.0.0. Sovenia Bravecanjeys 20, 1117 Ljubhians /‘;fl’
F-rrail encress Faugar@e-it sl

wisw S1LERAress .aim

e endress.com

iZJAVA O SKLADNOSTI

Endress + Hauser Conducta
Gesellschaft fuer Mess- und Regeltechnik mbH+GCo. KG
Dieselstrasse 24, D-70839 Gerlingen

~ prevzema vso odgovernost, da je proizvod

Liquisys M CPM 223 / CPM 253, CCM 223 / CCM 253
CLM 223/223F | CLM 253/253F
COM 223/223F | COM 253/253F, CUM 223 | 253

v skladu z naslednjimi dokumenti/normativi:

EN 61328:1097/A1:1998
ENG1010-1:1993/A2:1995

Ujema se z naslednjimi smernicami:
89/336/EWG
73/23/EG

Prvié oznateno s CE: 1999,

S SR

Gerlingen, 9.5.2002

kraj in datum proizvajalac/zastopnik
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Endress+Hauser

Lem
633 /74

Ercrese-Haussr d .o Soveniia. Bravricaneva 20 1117 L

Forails onorgss-

PN ST

v ENLIEEE.20M

EC = IZJAVA O SKLADNOSTI

Endress + Hauser Gmbh+Ce, Hauptstrasse 1, 79689 Maulburg

izjavlja, da je proizved
prosonic FDU 80

v skladu z naslednjimi evropskimi smernicami:
nizkonapetostna direktiva 73/23/EWG
EMC-direktiva 89/336/EWG

in 2 naslednjimi normativi/standardi/dokumenti:

EN61326-1  (E1997)
EN50082-2  (1992)
EN61010-1  (1997)

Brvi¢ certificirano 2 oznako CE:97

ENDREZégﬂ\P\UQ’ER
Maulburg,22.9.1997 WG

carava 23
TR AR
- 7 BRI i
Kraj in datum 1 higizparalecizastopnik

L You B

Chgdin wagas s dil
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Endress+Hauser ([EH)Y

—’
Erdrass+Hauser d.o.c. Sovania Bravnidarje.a 20, 1117 Ljubijana /”’l
Lanzil endrggs-hatsarEn kg
WONW B Endre s A SO
WWW. endres s com

-

1ZJAVA O SKLADNOSTI

Endress + Hauser GmbH+Co.
Hauptstrasse 1
79689 Maulburg

prevzema vso odgovornost, da se

ultrazvodni merilnik nivoja PROSONIC s senzorji
EMU 860/861/862 s senzoiji FDU 80/81/82/83/84

ujema z naslednjimi standardi ali dokumenti, ki navajajo ta standard;

IEC 6545  (E 1993)
EN50082-2  (E 1993)
EN50081-1  (E 1992)
ENB81010-1  (1993)

Proizvod je v skladu z naslednjimi evropskimi smernicami:

EMC-direktiva 89/336/EGS
Nizko napetostna direktiva 73/23/EGS

Prvié certificirano z oznako CE: 94

Maulburg, 1.12.95

kraj in datum




£ min

\\\\

Endress+Hauser (EHW
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IZJAVA O SKLADNOSTI

Endress + Hauser Conducta
Gesellschaft fuer Mess- und Regeltechmk mbH+Co. KG
Dieselstrasse 24, D-70839 Gerlingen

prevzema vso odgovornost, da je proizvod

Liquisys M CPM 223/ CPM 253, CCM 223 / CCM 253

CLM 223/223F / CLM 253/253F
COM 223/223F | COM 253/253F, CUM 223 / 253

v skladu z naslednjimi dokumenti/normativi:

EN 61326:1997/A1:1998
ENG1010-1:1993/A2:1995

Ujema se 2 naslednjimi smernicami:
89/336/EWG

73/23/EG

it oznadeno s CE: 1898,

Gerlingen, 9.5,2002

kraj in datum




33 4.75.44.81.85

AS-Intorrt_atlovth:_i&Wlaﬁun | Vil

AS-Internationsl Assoctatl@n 8. V erteilt der Fuma ;
Dicses Zertiflkat wird  AS-Intemnational Assoc.,a registered Garman association asslgns to tﬁtﬁ compﬂkt
T aufgrund efner l i

Herstellererklimung und der Crouzet Automatlsmes SA

Baumugterprifing elnes
Referenzproduktes nach in/at F-14540 Bmu'gllebns
der Priifingsordmung fir

" AS-Interfece Slaves durch ein ( B

des Prilfisbor am Steinbels

Transferzentrum Leipzig Zerﬁﬁkat _. ] R

cricile,

Produkt und seine
Funkton verblefbr beim
Hersteller,

Dicses Zertifiket ist glltig
bis langstens 31.12.2002.

This ceniificate is issued on
- the brsis of 8 ASﬁnterfa
mannufacturer’s declaration
and the type tost of & 1',(3’
referenee product. The test
was conducted by the 'i'cs;i
Laborstory at the Steinf
Transferzentrom Lelg g fn i
1!'< Ff:-,'t RO
accordan the 8. Prody
assocliti¢ Tﬁﬂm AT iﬁ
snctit'cat:onfbr ;‘/';x S Pl ‘{ ) Y
AS-nterfece Slaves, ARITHE G A% Ok wiggr |
Comp!ete Specification V.2 04 aﬂd io the Slave Profile S«r? 'F M
The responsibtlity for the

M A Nummer der Zerifizioringuuckunde (ZUNeY ' ¢ |
lies with the manufecturer, Nurmber of the Cerr.iﬁmioaDpcmnent(ZU-N:)

%ﬁ%Bo‘ai "'7 | ;

This certificate I valid

until 31-12-2002 at lntest. 32701

Odenthal, 29. Dezember 2000 £, o« B

o L&a ,, L.

AS-Intcmahon'plAssmmuoﬁ [,
Zeruﬁzzcmngssteﬂe thcaﬁono 3G 5K

B9750130.doc
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33 4.75.44.81.685

Hormbrook, unnw (647} ??z-a_im e
Motvilie, Neﬂ?ﬂi *{s‘“f gy -
Santa Clara, Calffomfalmﬁ} 05518‘190 T

Researth Trignple Park;.
Norih Caroling '{9|p) 154

@ Underwriters Laboratories Inc.®

CROUZET AUTOMATISMES S A
MR L SERGE

ZONE INDUSTRIELLE

BOITE POSTALE N3

14540 BOURGUEBUS FRANCE

vy ot

Your most recent listing is shown below. Please revtaw this !n.formaﬁun and’ rEpart any
inaccuracies to the UL Engineering staff member who handled: ?:ux project. w oo

For information on placing an order for UL Listing Carda a 3 % 5 inch format, pleai&e tefar
to the enclosed ordering information. A

NRAQ November 6, 2000
Programmable Controllers ‘
) CROUZET AUTOMA.TISMF.
NE INEB LE BOITE POSTALE N3, 14540 |
BOURGUEBUS TRA :
Programmable controllers. ' ]

Progmmmbgble controlless, Alphs Serles Models MAS-GRCA, -10RCA, -10RCD, -lm m odels MMCAJWRED :
LOOK FOR LISTING MARK ON momr i

i . A nol- 1Drpfbl';orgafl1mlw'l‘A'
Page 1of 1 S dcdicmeu-lo.‘}mb!m'mfﬂ.'r
cammitled !a QHQIH! ﬂrb‘m :

295108007

89760.doc
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b Resegrch Trignglo Pkt . |
Norh Caroling * (919) 549“4@ l
Camas, Wasrdﬁglon'fmj 3‘77"5509

@ Underwriters Laboratories Inc.®

\
1
i

CROUZET AUTOMATISMES S A T I L
MR L SERGE S

~ ZONE INDUSTRIELLE L

ITE POSTALE N3 L

14540 BOURGUEBUS FRANCE : o

" ,fl‘

Your most recent listing is shown below. Please reviaw thjp information and raport amy
inaccuracies to the UL Engineering staff member who handled z:nir project.
For information on placing an vrder for UL Listing Cards i 4 3 x 5 inch format, please refer

to the enclosed ordering information.

NRAQY ' November 6, 2000
Programmable Controllers Certified For Canada

ZONE INDUSTRIELLE BOITE POSTALE N3, 14540 ¥ Elsighe
URGUEBUS FRANCE S

Programmbable controllers, Alpha Sertes Madels MAS-6RCA, -10RCA, -1RCD, -101CD, »11CD; Models MAS-2RCA, -200CD." :-

LOOK POR LISTING MARK ON FRODUCT

P

!

'

2

:l

1

:]|

s q
B

i

: o A n-log-pholy Broan'?é'ﬁﬂ- ;
295108007 Page 1 of 1 N dediostod o puiblig sakly apg,
0800 i comimitied o quilty Gervics -

89750.doc
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i
'lMBOURGUEGUS - Frange ) Zoc : Lo
TH . (33)0231355386 i S iy
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commnmmr-; ELECTROMAGNETIQUE (CEM). nmmmon DE comwm1 :

ELEC?ROM{GNE TIC COMPATIBILITY (EMC). DECI.AﬁA TION oF CONW

Ref : 8375H00X doc T A

Nous, CROUZET AU’I’OMATISMES :
e, 2, Rue du Docteur Abel- BPSF e B
- 26902 VALENCE Codes§ | ! e

Franee L it

!
'I'
-1,:
1
J

déclamns que Jes produits « MIODULE D’AUTOMATISMES, Type Mmqnim: ﬂ 750 001 (MAS. Cﬁ)ym
002 (MLAS 10 RCA); 89 750 003 (MAS 10 RCD), 89 750 004 (MAS 20 ncm, B9 750 005 m&ﬁiﬁ n)». i
auxquels se rattache cefte déclaration, :
declare that the products « AUTOMATION MODULE, Type Millenfum: 89 *750 oot (Mf!b 6 RCA), 8? ?SF 002 fMAﬁ' J 0
RCH4), 89 750 003 (MAS 10 RLD). 89 750 004 (A LAS 20 RCA), 89 750 005 MS 20 RCD)», ro which ]‘hisdedﬂf‘ﬂﬂqlf o
relales, . » ;

sont confurmcs aux sonmes sufvantes anxqnelles se réfirent leg BorIes géﬁériqm EN sﬂﬂﬂl-l (1!92). Eﬂﬁl o
(1997) / 2 (1998) ct EN 60601-1-2 (1993) : ¥
comply vith the following standards to which the generic stundards EN 50083-! (1992), EN 50082—! (I 957) /2 ﬂ 995) E
and BN 60601-{-2 (1993) refer : : i
b ' B : i

Ymunité; - EN610004+2 /1995 - EN61000-46/1996.:! . - A B --
" Imununity - ENG1000-4-3 /1996 - ENG1000-4-8 / 1993 <y
= ENG1000-4-4 / 1995 - ENG1000-4- 11!]994 g h 2 g g

= ENG1000-4-5 / 1995 - ENV 50204 / 199S; n

" Bmigsion: - EN55022 / 1994 (Classc/Class B). ' - S|
Emission - ENS5011 /1998 Groupe 1: Classclilﬂmrpl C!assﬂ i 7

prémmdne w conformisé anx exigences de In Direstive 89/336/CEE - - REEETS RUT N o)
presuming aompliance to the vequirements of Direciive 89/336/EEC ' : }f o, .;I ] : '

sous résprve que leur incorporation dans des machines ov apparcils mﬂt I'Hisée cunfumémeut qx mm 46 E‘uh

et ugapges en ls matitre, ef aus instructions des catalogues et notices (chrignes. »
provided that thelr incorpararion info machines or apparatus is realized mmmpnance with vlandard refevanf mﬁm ;
and instructions given in catalogues and lechnical data sheets. . 5 _ ) iy L ; '
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COMPATIB!L!TE ELECTROMAGNETIQUE (CEM). DECI;ARATION DE com@wmi ‘ it o

ELECJROIIMGNETIC COMPATIBILITY (EM. DECL‘L@ATION OF CONW” LA

Ref : 8975000X doc o . :

Nous, CROUZET AUTOMATISMES
we, 2, Rue du Docieur Abel - HP 59

26902VALENCECedex9 o

France i " :-_;;'

déciarons gue Jes produits « MODULE D’AUTOMATISMES, Type Mmqninm: 89 750 on1 [MA&MRCA) m '7!,0
002 (MAS 10 RCA); 89 750 003 (MAS 10 RCD), 89 750 004 (MAS 20 RCA], B9 750 H0S mwm Bq:b)». i
m:anch ge rattache cette déeclaration,

declare that the products « AUTOMATION MODULE, Type Miifenfum: 89 ‘750 001 er{.S 6 RCA), 39 75{7 0oz, MAS
RCA), 89 750 003 (MAS 10 RLD}. 89 750 004 (MAS 20 RCA), 89 750 005 MS’ 20 RCD)», fo which rhis declamuqn
relafes, | o A

somt conformes aux sormes sulvantes auxquedics se réftrent leg nprues géuériqm EN 5008{-1 (1992), EH 509132-1

(1997) / 2 (1998) ct EN 60601-1-2 (1993) :

comply with the following standards to which the generic standards EN 5008; +1(1992), EN 500821 (mﬁf) /2 {ms; -

1‘.
"

and BN 60601-1-2 (1993) refer : | _ NNy i

Immunité; < EN61000-4-2 / 1995 - ENG1000-4-6,/ 1996' "

vy

!
Jmmoally  -EN6L000-43/1996 - ENGI000-4-8/1993:. | . e R
i

- EN61000-4-4 / 1995 -BN&]DOMH/IW s
- ENG1000-4-5 / 1993 -Estozu4f1995_ -

- Emission: -ENS55022 / 1994 (Classe/Class B).

Emission -ENS5011 /1998 Groupe L: c:assclafﬁmup 1, Classﬂ R & P

présumant ln conformité anx exigences de In Directive $9/336/CEE -
presuming compliance to the requirements of Directive 89/3 36/EEC

I_' .

s B ‘Z':_: !1‘.
i Vog : {:2'

sous régprve que leur incorporation dans des machines ou apparchls ﬂoit‘mﬂhée confurmément ups rieﬁles cu E’uh
et usages en 1 matidre, f aux instructions des catalogues et notices techiinues.
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provided that thelr incorporation into machines or apparatus is realized m cpmpimnce with s'landam' relevanr pm\ﬂflae .

and instructions given in catalogues amd re:hnfcai dara sheets.
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 _ declaration of

C ISONEC Guide 22,
<-4 "Informations on
'+ manufacturer's declaratian of
‘- cormformity with standards or

IskRa STIKALA KRANI

+386 4 2372129

STIKAI.A@

" The Declaration of Conformity

.- is suitable to the European

- Standard EN 45014 "General

. criteria for suppller's
: conformity”.
" The basis for the criteria has
“been found in imtemational
. documemation, particularly in:
1982,

- other technical specifications”.

"-}._:_;f Kranj, 19.10.98

Declaration of Conformity

We Iskra Stikala Kranj d. d.

( supplier's name)

Savska loka 4, 4000 Kranj, Slovenia

(address)

declare under our sole responsibility that the product(s)

IK21,IK 40, IK63 (Installation Contactors)

(name, type ar model. batch or sorial number, possibly sources and number of items)

to which this declaration relates is(are) in conformity with f"ihé
following standard(s) or other normative document(s). :

EN 60947 - 4 - 1: 1991
Electromechanical contactors and motor - starters

EN 60947 -5 - 1: 1991

Electromechanical control circuit devices

EN 61095: 1993

Electromechanical contactors for household and similar

applications

(Title and/or number and daile of issue of the standard(s) or other normative document(s)

Following the provisions of Directive

73/23/EGW (+93/68/EW@G)

(Low voltage Directive)

lskro Siikala, 4.d.,

Y eni

(Place and dats of lssue)




STIKALA@

[SKRA STIKALA KRANI

lzjava o ustreznosti
Declaration of Conformity
St./No.:IK 2/96/1

Iskra Stikala Kranj d. d.

(ime dobavitelja / supplier's name)

Savska loka 4, 64000 Kranj, Slovenija

(naslov / address)

- s polno odgovomostjo izjavlja, da izdelki:
- declare under our sole responsibility that the praduct(s):

7 Instalacijski kontaktorji IK 21
 Instalation Contactors IK 21

_+ (ime, tip, ali model, partija all serijska Stevilla, 2ver in Stevilo primerkav / name, fype ar model, batch or serial number. possibly sources and
.. nurnber of items)

.. za katere velja ta izjava, ustrezajo naslednjim standardom ali normatlvmm :
. :; dokumentom. '
... to which this declaration relates is (are) in conformity with the following standard(s) or other normatlve
= document(s). :

i SIST EN 680947 - 4 - 1: 1995, SIST EN 60947 - 4 - 1: 1995/A2; 1998
".. .Electromechanical contactors and motor-starters

© SIST EN 61095: 1995

. Contactors for Household and Similar Application

(ime in/ali $tevilka in datum izdaje standarda ali normativnega dekumenta / Title and/or number and date of issue of the standard(s) cr other s
.. nermative document(s)

iskra |
kaLrﬂ Stikgle, d. d/
Kranj, 1. 9. 2001 Stanislav Vellcdipl-ine
T (ki izdaje/ _ (ime In podpis all ustrezma aznaka peobiaiane osebe/
gige'na::ué;éz ofaflssue) -~ name and signature or equwalent ‘marking of autharised

F?K A\\ﬁ & person

SALA 5.5, Kaan,;
:A\{‘_-JKA L‘:IKA.T. 11




sllskra

Iskra Stikala, d.d., Kranj

Izjava o ustreznosti
Declaration of Conformity

St./No.:1/03/1

ISKRA Stikala, d.d.

(ime dobavitelja/ supplier's name)

Savska loka 4, 4000 Kranj, Slovenija

(naslov/ adress)

s polno odgovornostjo izjavlja, da proizved:
..~ declare under our responsibility that the produci(s):

- Kontakiorji za tezke obratovalue razmere KS100, KS160, KS250, KS400, KS630

~ e, tip ali model. pariija ali serijska Stevilka, izvor in Stevilo primerkov / name. lype or model. batch or serial number,
- possibly sources and number of items)

za katerega velja ta izjava, ustreza naslednjim standardom ali normativnim
dokumentom,

- To which this declaration relates is (are) in conformity with the following standard(s) or other normative
. document(s)

- EN60947(2000-11)

(ime in/ali Stevilka in datum izdajc standarda ali normativiega dokumenta / Title and/or nomber and date of issue of the
standard(s) or other normative documnent(s))

.. Kranj, 29. 4. 2003 Marko Maréun, univ. dipl. ing. el.
',; (kraj in datum izdaje/ Place and date of issue) (ime in podpis ali ustrezna oznaka pooblasZene

osebe/ name and signature or eguivalent marking of
authorised person) :

=
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SLOVENIJA, 3000 Celje. Delavska c 5, PP155, tel - +386 (0)3 4279 200,

IZJIAVA' O SKLADNOST]

KLIMA Celje d.d.

(ime dobavitelja)

S polno odgovornostjo izjavlja, da proizvod

AKSIALNI VENTILATOR LAZ 250; tov. Stev. 0483

(ime, tip ali model, partija ali serijska Stevilka, izvor in Stevilo primerkov)

za katerega velja ta izjava, ustreza naslednjim standardom ali normativnim okumentom:
Odredba o varnosti elektricnih strojev Ur.L.RS 52/00
Odredba o obveznem atestiranju elektriénih haprav za gospodinjstvo Ur.|. SFRJ 43/88

1
2
3 Pravilnik o e!ektromagnetnfzdruéljivosti EMC Ur.l. RS 61/00/EEC
4 VDI 2060

v skladu z dologili Direktive -

73/23 EGS

(ime in/ali Stevilka in datum 1zdaje standarda aii normativnega dokumenta) )

} el

4l

/ r'\ -
Herman Kolenc /

biascene osebe)

Celie, 09.12.02

( kraj in datum 1zdaje)

s
(ime in podpis alt ustrezna oznakd
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1.0 - HINTS AND WARNINGS

Please read the warning notices given in this section very carefully, because they provide important inforrnati

regarding safety in installation, use and maintenance of the pump.

u Keep this manual in a safe place, so that it will always be available for further consultation.

. = The pump complies with EEC directives No.89/336 regarding "electromagnetic compatibility" and No.73/
regarding "low voltages”, as also the subsequent modification No.93/68.

N.B. The pump has been constructed in accordance with best practice. Both its life and it electrical a
mechanical reliability will be enhanced if it is correctly used and subjected to regular maintenance.

1.1 - WARNING:
Any intervention or repair to the internal parts of the pump must be carried out by qualified and authoriz
personnel. The manufactures decline all responsibility for the consequences of failure to respect this rule.

GUARANTEE: 1 year (the normal wearing parts are excluded, i.e.: valves, nipples, tube nuts, tubing, filt
and injection valve). Improper use of the equipment invalidates the above guarantee. The guarantee is e
factory or authorized distributors.

1.2 - SHIPPING AND TRANSPORTING THE PUMP

The pump should always be moved in a vertical (and never in a horizontal) position. No matter what the mea
of transport employed, delivery of the pump, even when free to the purchaser's or the addressee's domicile,
always at the purchasers risk. Claims for any missing materials must be made within 10 (ten) days of arriv:
while claims for defective materials will be entertained up to the 30th (thirtieth) day following receipt. Returmn
pumps or other materials to us or the authorized distributor must be agreed beforehand with the responsik
personnel.

1.3 - PROPER USE OF THE PUNMP

s The pump should be used only for the purpose for which it has been expressly designed, namely the dosit
of liquid additives. Any different use is to be considered improper and therefore dangerous.The pump should n
therefore be used for applications that were not allowed for in its design. In case of doubt, please contact o
offices for further information about the characteristics of the pump and its proper use.

The manufactures cannot be held responsible for damage deriving from improper, erroneous or unreasonak
use of the pump.

1.4 - RISKS
.m  After unpacking the pump, make sure it is completely sound. In case of doubt, do not use the pump and co
tact qualified personnel. The packing materials {(especially bags made of plastics, polystyrene, etc.) shou
be kept out of the reach of children: they constitute potential sources of danger.

s Before you connect the pump, make sure that the voltage ratings, etc., correspond to your particular pow
supply. You will find these values on the rating plate attached to the pump.

The electrical installation to which the pump is connected must comply with the standards and good pra
tice rule in force in the country under consideration.

= Use of electrical equipment always implies observance of some basic rules: In particular:

1 - do not touch the equipment with wet or damp hands or feet;

2 - do not operate the pump with bare feet (Example: swimming pool equipment);

3 - do not leave the equipment exposed to the action of the atmospheric agents;

4 - do not allow the pump to be used by children or unskilled individuals without supervision;

s In case of breakdown or improper functioning of the pump, switch off, but do not touch. Contact our techr
cal assistance for any necessary repairs and insist on the use of original spares. Failure to respect this co
dition could render the pump unsafe for use.

»  When you decide to make no further use of an installed pump, make sure to disconnect it from the pow:
supply.

Before carrying out any service on the item, check:

1. Disconnect the pins from the mains or by means of a onnipolar switch with 3 mm minimum distant
bhetween the contacts. (Fig. 4).

2. Relieve all the pressure from the pump head and injection tube.

3. Drain or flush all dosing liquid from the pump head. This operation can also be done with the pump di
connected from the plant by turning the pump upside-down for 15 to 30 seconds and without connectin
the tubing to the nipples: if this operation is not possible, dismount and remount the pump head usin
the four mounting screws.

In event of possible losses in the hydraulic system of the pump (breakage of the "O" ring gasket, the valve

or the hoses) the pump should immediately be brought to a stop, emptying and depressurizing the delivel

hose while taking all due safety precautions (gloves, goggles, overalls, etc.).

«28



1.5 - TOXIC AND/OR DANGERQUS LIQUID DOSAGE

To avoid risk from contact with the hazardous liquids or toxic fumes, always adhere to the notes in this instruc-

tion manual:

s Follow the instructions of the dosing liquid manufacturer.

s Check the hydraulic part of the pump and use it only if it is in perfect condition.

» Use only the correct materials for the tubing, valves and seals to suit the liquid to be dosed; where possible
shield the tubing with PVC conduit.

»  Before disconnecting the metering pump, make sure to flush out and neutralize the pump head with the
proper reagent liquid. &

1.6 - ASSEMBLING AND DISMANTLING THE PUMP

1.6.1 - ASSEMBLY

All our metering pumps are normally supplied in fully assembled trim. For greater clarity, please consult the
exploded view of the pump appended at the end of the manual, which shows all theé pump details and the
nomenclature used therefor, thus providing a complete overview of all the pump components. These drawings
are in any case quite indispensable whenever defective parts have to be re-ordered. For the same purpose, the
appendix also contains other drawings showing the hydraulic parts (pump head and valves). .

1.6.2 - DISMANTLEMENT

P as follows before you dismantle the pump or perform any other operation on it:

J1sconnect the pins from the mains or by means of a onnipolar switch with 3 mm minimum distance between
the contacts. (Fig. 4).

2. Relieve all the pressure from the pump head and injection tube.

3. Drain or flush all,dosing liquid from the pump head. This operation can also be done with the pump discon-
nected from the plant by turning the pump upside-down for 15 to 30 seconds and without connecting the |
tubing to the nipples: if this operation is not possible, dismount and remount the pump head using the four §
mounting screws. (Fig. 11). :

This operation calls for special attention, and you should therefore consult the drawings in Appendix and §

Chapter 1.4"Risgs” hefore you commence the work.

©20 s
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2.0 - PB SERIES METERING PUMPS

This series include:

PB-MA: constant flow «manual/on-off" mode;

PB-F: proportional pump to an external pulse;

PB-VFT: microprocessor proportional pump with four different operating modes:
manual, (1 xn - M), (1xn),(1: n);

PB-CC: Ticroprocessor proportional pump pased for external mA signal.

PB-PH: metering pump with integral pH meter;

PB-RX: metering pump with integral Redox meter;

2.1 - OPERATION

The metering pump is activated by a teflon diaphragm mounted on a piston of an electromagnet.

When the piston of the electromagnet is attracted, a pressure is produced in the pump body with an expulsion
of liquid from the discharge valve.

Once the electric impulse is finished a spring brings the piston back to the initial position, with a recall of liquid
through the suction valve.

As the operation is simple the pump does not need lubrication, therefore maintenance is reduced almost to zero.
The materials used for the construction of the pump make it particularly suitable for aggressive. liquids.

The metering pump has been designed to feed liquids with capacities from 0 to 15 Vh and pressures from 0to
20 bar (depending on the model selected).

The capacity can be changed by a special manually-operated control which regulates the number of injections
per minute (from 0 to approx 100/min).

2.2 - COMMON FEATURES
s The products are manufactured according € € regulation.
s TP 65 protection.
s Plastic housing: glass fiber reinforced Polypropilene.
s Control panel protection assured by a transparent
policarbonate cover with gasket.
Level control setting included (supplied without probe).
s Standard power supply: 230V a.c.50 Hz single phase.
e Optional power supply:

240 V a.c.50-60 Hz single phase;

110 V a.c. 50-60 Hz single phase.

s On request mechanical stroke length
adjustment system, this control provides accurate
capacity adjustment. (Fig. 2). Pump head made of PVC.

Fig. 2
«30



.3 - LIQUID ENDS MATERIALS
DIAPHRAGM: PTFE .
PUMP HEAD: Polypropylene (PVC for 04-20), upon request: PVC, 316 Stainless Steel, PTFE. Stroke
Adjustment: PVC pump head
NIPPLES: polypropylene
FILTER: polypropylene
INJECTION NIPPLE: polypropylene
SUCTION HOSE: PVC - flexible
DISCHARGE HOSE: polyethylene
VALVES: “lip”type viton upon request available in EPDM (Dutral), NBR, Silycon.
“Ball Check” VALVES upon request type in SS 316 and Glass PYREX. Available with Spring Return and
“KALRETZ"Valve.
SEALS: viton upon request EPDM (Dutral), NBR, Silycon, PTFE only for ball checks valves

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11
Tipo |Portatamax | Press.max | MaximpJmin. | Dosaggio perimp. | Corsa Altez aspiraz. | AlimenL elettr. standard | Potenzaass. | Corrente ass. Peso netto
Type Max tlow Max press | Max impJmin. | Oulput per siroke |  Stroke Suction height | Standard power supply | Power comp. | Curent comp. Net weight

h bar ml mm m Volts/Hz Watts |, Ampere kg

03-10 3 10 120 041 1.00 2.0 230 V/50 - 60 Hz 35 0.15 3,400

04-20 4 20 120 0.55 1.50 2.0 230 V/50 - 60 Hz 67 0.28 i 5400

05-07 5 07 120 0.70 1.40 2.0 230 V/50 - 60 Hz 35 0.15 i 3400
_05-10 5 10 120 0.70 1.80 2.0 230 V/50 - 60 Hz 55 0.25 i 4400
_in. 10 07 120 1.40 1.10 2.0 230 V/50 - 60 Hz 67 0.28 i 4400
i . 1o 10 120 1.40 1.10 20 230 V/50 - 60 Hz 67 0.25 {5400

w05 | 15 05 120 2.10 2.20 20 230 V/50 - 60 Hz 67 0.25 i 5400
(%) Pump supplied with manual air bleed pump head Fig. 3 &
.4 - DESCRIPTION OF THE TABLE (Fig. 3)
solumn

- Pump type

. - Metering pump max flow rate (I/h)
- Max working pressure (bar)
. - Pulse/minute
» - Injection volume per stroke (ml or cc)
i - Piston stroke length (mm)
' - Suction height (m)
' - Standard power supply (Volts and Hz)
Jther power supplies can be made upon request
i - Power consumption (Watts)
0 - Absorbed current I (Ampere)
1 - Weight in kg

204----

05-10 10-10

ivp.
Th T vh Fig. 3a

*he diagrams of fig. 3a indicate max metering pump flow variation in relation to the working pressure in the
lant; the diagrams also include injection valve losses. LV.P.

Jue to production requirements the technical characteristics of our equipment at maximum ratings can vary
vith a tolerance of 5% which must be taken into account when choosing the type of pump.
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3.0 - INSTALLATION

a. - Install the pump in a dry place and well away from sources of heat and, in any case, at environmental tem:
peratures not exceeding 40°C. The minimum operating temperature depends on the liquid to be pumped
bearing in mind that it must always remain in a liquid state.

“ h. - Carefully observe the regulations in force in the various countries as regards electrical installations (Fig.4)

When the supply cable is devoid of a plug, the equipment should be connected to the supply mains by

means of a single-pole circuit brealer having a minimum distance of 3 mm between the contacts. Before

accessing any of the electrical-parts, make sure that all the supply circuits are open.

1
2

230 VAG

YELLOW/GREEN
Fig. 4

¢.- Locate the pump as shown in fig. b bearing in mind that it may be installed either below or above the leve
of the liquid to be dosed, though the level difference should not exceed 2 meters. When the process plant i1
which the pump is installed is operating at atmospheric pressure (no back pressure) and the chemical tanl
is situated above the plant (Fig. 6), the condition of the injection valve should be checked at regular inter
vals, because excessive wear and tear could cause additive to drip into the plant even when the pump is shu
down. If the problem persist, install a properly calibrate counter-pressure valve (C) between injection poin
and the valve. In the case of liquids that generate aggressive vapors, do not install the pump above the stor
age tank unless the latter is hermetically sealed.

Fig. 5

Fig. 6

d. - The discharge nipple will always remain in the upper part of the pump. The suction nipple, which serves t
attach the hose (with filter) leading into the chemical tank, will therefore always be situated in the lower pal

of the pump.
8§
*4

).\

e. - Remove the protection caps from the two nipples, slide the hoses over the connectors, pushing them rigk
home, and then fix them with appropriate tube nuts. (Fig. 7).

Fig. 7
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Fig. 8

Whenever the pump is dismantled from the process plant, you will be well advised to replace the caps on
the connectors to avoid residual liquid being spilled. Before attaching the delivery hose to the plant, prime
the metering pump by going through the sequence shown in Fig. 8. Before finalizing the installation of the
discharge hose, make sure that the pump strokes will not cause it to move and bump into rigid bodies. In
case of priming difficulties, use a normal syringe to suck liquid from the discharge nipple while the pump is

speration, continuing until you actually see the liquid rise in the syringe. Use a short length of suction hose

_onnect the syringe to the discharge nipple. In case of a pump equipped with an air bleed valve, unscrew
the air bleed valve B up to all the air in the pump head will be out. ’

f. - Try to keep both the suction and discharge hose as straight as possible, avoiding all unnecessary bends.

g. - Select the most appropriate injection point on a pipe of the plant to be treated and there fit a 3/8" female steel
gas thread conmector (similar to BSPm). This connector is not supplied with the pump. Screw the injection
valve to the gas connector, inserting a gasket as shown in Fig. 9. Then connect the discharge hose to the
conical connector on the injection valve and fix it with the supplied tube nut G. The injection valve also acts
as no return valve by means of a cilinder sleeve (elastomer, standard supplied in Viton).

N.B. The sleeve D must not be removed.

- ENGLISH
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n._._4 Fig. 9

Ja "JECTION VALVE INSTALLATION DIAGRAM Fig. 9
¢ ...cess plant

C - Injection valve

M - Conical connector for attaching the discharge hose

N - 3/8" female steel gas thread connector

G - Hose tube nut

T - Polyethylene hose

D - Cilinder sleeve (no return valve)
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3.2 - SERVICE CONNECTOR WIRING DIAGRAMS AND FUNCTIONS

Pump Model

Functions and technical informations

Relay service output connection

3 = Water Meter signal wire

Configuration:
PB-PH Pin 1 = Normally open
PB-RX . “ 2 = Normally closed
“ 3= Common
) -L. = No connection
Pos. 1 =
PB-MA Level probe connection
PB-F e A BLU 1o level Configuration:
PB-VFT " @%1 probe Pin 1 = No connection
PB-CC < BLU i “ 2 = No connection
PB-PH “ 3 = Level probe wire
PB-RX “ 4 = Level probe wire
Pos. 2 -
Input mA signal connection
a Configuration:
- Pin 1 = No connection
Input
PB-CC - - mi signal “ 2 = No connection
P ] “ 3= (+) mA signal wire
o] “ 4 = (-) mA signal wire
Output mA signal connection
a Configuration:
PB-PH Output Pin 1 = No connection
PB-RX . mA signal “ 2 = No connection
- * 3= (+) mA signal wire
-] “ 4 = (-) mA signal wire
Pulse emitting Water Meter connection
a Configuration:
- To pulse Pin 1 = No connection
PB-F :
PB-VFT - _emifing | * 2= No connection
Pkt
o]

4 = Water Meter signal wire
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4.0 - MAINTENANCE

1.

R

Jperating suggestions when dosing sodium hypochlorite (most frequent case):

i-

he contact.

J -

i

3 -

7-
1 -

5.0 - HOW TO OPERATE WHEN DOSING SULPHURIC ACID

.. -~ e the suction hose (with filter) from the tank and dip it into clean water;

Periodically check the chemical tank level so as to avoid the pump operates without liquid. This would not
damage the pump, but may damage the process plant due to lack of chemical. PB series dosing pumps are
all supplied with level control setting. The level switch is not included therefore to be ordered separately.
Level control stops pump operation once the level into the chemical is lower then the level switch, activating
a L.ED. on the pump (PB-CC pumps also activates an acoustic alarm).

Check the pump operating condition at least every 6 months, pump head position, screws, bolts and seals;
check more frequently where aggressive chemicals are pumped, especially:.

- pulse and power L.LE.D.; »

- the additive concentration in the process plant; a reduction of this concentration could be caused by the
wearing of the valves, in which case they need to be replaced (Fig. 11) or by the clogging of the filter which
then has to be cleaned as in point 3 here below. C

bl

1

% Fig. 11

The Company suggests pericdically cleaning off the hydraulic parts (valves and filter). We cannot say how
often this cleaning should be done as it depends on the type of application, we also cannot suggest what
cleaning agent to use as this will depend on the additive used.

disconnect the pins from the mains or by means of a onnipolar switch with 3 mm minimum distance between
disconnect discharge hose from process plant;

.cch on the metering pump and let it operate with water for 5 to 10 minutes;
switch OFF the pump, dip the filter into a hydrochloric acid solution and wait until the acid finishes
cleaning;
switch ON the pump again and operate it with hydrochloric acid for 5 minutes in a closed-circuit, with
suction and discharge hose dipped into the same tank;
repeat the operation with water;
re-connect the metering pump to the process plant.

n this case it is essential to bear in mind the following:

1
I

Warning: if the water mixes with sulphuric acid it can produce a large quantity of gas with consequent over-
1eating of the area causing damage o valves and pump head.

“his operation can also be done with the pump disconnected from the plant by turning the pump upside-down
or 15 to 30 seconds and without connecting the hose to the nipples; if impossible, dismount and remount the
yump head (Fig. 11) using the four mounting screws. *

replace PVC crystal suction hose with polyethilene discharge hose;
empty any residual water from the pump head beforehand.
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6.0 - TROUBLE-SHOOTING COMNMON TO PB SERIES

<

6.1 - MECHANICAL FAULTS

As the system is quite robust there are no apparent mechanical problems. Occasionally there might be a los
liquid from the nipple because the tube nut has loosened, or more simply the discharge tubing-has broken.
Very rarely there may be losses caused by the breakage of the membrane, or by the membrane seals in wt
case they have to be replaced by disassembling the four screws of the pump head fig. 11), when re-mouni
the pump head ensure that the screws are replaced properly, along with “O” ring.

After repair, the metering pump will need to be cleaned of additive residues which can damage the pump (

ing.

0 - THE METERING PUMP GIVES PULSES BUT THE ADDITIVE IS NOT INJECTED

a. Dismount the suction and discharge valves, clean them and replace, see position (fig. 11). Should the val
be swollen, check valves material against our chemical resistance compatibility chart and fit correct valy
Standard valves are Viton. Upon request Silicon, EPDM (Dutral), Nitryl and valves, ball check valve, K ve
can be supplied.

b. Check clogging of the filter.

ATTENTION: When removing the metering pump from the plant, be careful as there might be some resid
additive in the discharge hose.

6.2 - ELECTRICAL FAULTS
0 - GREEN LIGHT (1) SWITCH OFF, RED L.E.D. (3) OFF, THE PUMP DOES NOT PULSE

a - Check power supply (socket, plug, power switch ON ), if the pump doesn't work contact manufactu
Customer Service, Dealer or Distributor.

@ - GREEN LIGHT (1) SWITCH ON, RED L.E.D. (3) OUT, THE PUMP DOES NOT PULSE
Check the following pages for specific trouble shooting for each pump type.

@ - THE DOSING PUMP GIVES ONLY ONE PULSE
Disconnect the equipment and contact manufacturer Customer Service, Dealer or Distributor.

@ - IN CASE THE ADDITIVE LEVEL IS BELOW THE LEVEL PROBE AND THE LEVEL ALARM IS STILL OF

Check the level switch connection, short circuit poles connector (Section 3.2 pos. 2), in case the alarm is on, repl:
_ the switch;
if the alarm is off, contact manufacturer customer service, dealer or distributor.
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Fig. 12

7.0 - MANUALLY OPERATED METERING PUMP PB-MA
Flow can be controlled manually by setting the pump pulse rate by means of a potentiometer.

Pulse adjustable from 0 to 100 %. A Frequency switch reduces of 1/5 the scale of the flow potentiometer con- &

sequently the number of injections per minute for accurate control of low outputs

7.1 - ACCESSORIES

= 1 flexible PVC suction hose, transparent crystal type, length 2 m;
= 1 semirigid polyethylene hose, white, length 2 m;

s 1 injection valve 3/8 BSP m;

s 1 filter;

e 1 instructions/operating booklet.

7.2 - TYPICAL INSTALLATION (Fig.13)
Injection valve
Power supply
Filter
Floating level switch
Level switch connector
Cable gland
1emical tank
rrocess tank

S o
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PB-MA

T

Fig. 14

7.3 - PUMP CONTROLS

1 - ON/OFF light switch “green”
2-Level LED. “yellow"”

3 - Pulse L.E.D. "red”

4 - 20% flow scale read out,

5 - Twin scale adjustment 0-100% - 0-20%
6 - 100% flow scale read out

7 - Flow rate adjustment

7.4 - PUMP CONTROLS DESCRIPTIONS

Switch 1 turns Dower on. Turn knob 7 to increase flow and pump impulses: max flow at 100%.

A dual frequency switch reduces of 20% the flow rate scale adjustment: 20% and 100% scale are indicate
two L.E.D.

7.5 - LEVEL CONTROL

The dosing pump is supplied with level control setting and upon request floating level switch. When the 1
of the additive is lower than the switch, the level alarm and yellow L.ED. are ON: the pump is OFF.

The level control alarm goes ON with 5 seconds delay. :

7.6 - PB-MA TROUBLE SHOOTING
@ See Section 6.0

@ GREEN LIGHT (1) SWITCH ON, RED L.E.D. (3) OUT, THE PUMP DOES NOT PULSE

Check the Flow Rate Adjustment knob (7), turning it to max flow rate.
If the pump doesn’t work, contact manufacturer Customer Service, Dealer or Distributor, )

°38 e



8.0 - VOLUMETRIC PROPORTIONAL DOSING PUNMP

Pump models: PB-F and PB-VFT.

In this series the pump is controlled by pulses emitted from a w.meter reed contact (K). The number of pulses is pro-

portional to the water flow point where the flow meter is installed.

External pulses reach the pump through the w.meter connector (F) and by a specific adjustment will inject into the

pipeline an amount of additive proportional to the liquid that flows into the line.

8.1 - PROPORTIONAL DOSING PUMP

This model can either works with manual or fixed proportional regulation: connected to a pulse emitting water
meter will give an injection for every pulse received.

8.1.1 - ACCESSORIES

n 1 flexible PVC suction hose, transparent crystal type, length 2 m;
= 1 semirigid polyethylene hose, white, length 2 m;

= 1 injection valve 3/8 BSP m;
v 1 filter; )
s ] instructions/operating booklet.

....2 - TYPICAL INSTALLATION (Fig.16)
Injection valve

Power supply

Filter

Floating level switch
Water meter connector
Level switch connector
Cable gland

Pulse emitting water meter
Chemical tank

Process tank

nmmRDQOEoUQU R

il

il

L
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PB-F

Fig. 17

8.1.3 - PUMP CONTROLS

1 - ON/OFF light switch “green”

2 - Level L.E.D. "yellow”

3 - Pulse L.ED. "red”

4 - Water meter mode indicator L.E.D.

5 - Proportional/Manual mode button

6 - Manual mode indicator L.E.D.

7 - Frequency adjustment (manual). For flow rates and technical data see table and diagrams.

8.1.4 - PB-F PUMP CONTROL DESCRIPTION (Fig. 17)

= ON/OFF SWITCH (1)
Main power supply

= GREEN L.E.D. ON
Power supply ON

s RED L.E.D. ON (3)
Shows the pump pulse frequency

s MANUAL /W. METER SELECTOR (5): 2 position
MANUAL: the pump will work as a normal manual pump: the flow is control L.E.D. by regulating the pulse
frequency knob (7) (% FLOW),

- During manual operation the pump is independent from the w. meter external pulses: manual operation is

also used to prime the pump at a fixed flow rate.
W. METER: the pump works according to the pulses received by means of a Reed Contact (water meter or
other pulse emitting device): for every contact received the pump will inject additive.

s FLOW ADJUSTMENT KNOB (7) (% FLOW)
Set the pump pulse/minute at 100% of the max flow (knob 7 at full range scale).

PLEASE NOTE

In order to reach the required concentration of additive into the system always consider the PB-F functioning
mode, choose the correct size of pulse emitting w. meter and the right pump type (cc/stroke); to optimize the
dosage vary the concentration of the additive solution according to requirements.

When selecting the w. meter, check its pulse output per liters and bear in mind that PB-F model can accept
up to 6.000 external pulses per hour. Over this value, a protection system is activated to temporary stop the
pump.

8.1.5 - LEVEL CONTROL

The dosing pump is supplied with level control setting and upon request floating level switch.

When the level of the additive is lower than the switch, the level alarm and yellow L.E.D. are ON: the pump is
OFF.

The level control alarm goes ON with 5 seconds delay.
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PB-F
8.1.6 - PB-F PUMP ELECTRICAL FAULTS
@ GREEN LIGHT SWITCH (1) ON, RED L.ED. (3) OFF; THE PUMP DOESN'T PULSE

A. Check the W. METER index i:um'mg condition; check that SELECTOR 5 is positioned on W. METER.
B. Position SELECTOR 5 on MANUAL and % FLOW knob 7 at 50%.

|

The pump doesn't pulse: contact
manufacturer customer service,
dealer or distributor.

The pump pulse is regular: position
SELECTOR 5 on W. METER and dis-
connect the pump from the impulse
transmitter cable F then make a con-
tact between th¢ two side pins in
the pump connection.

(Section 3.2, pos.3)

For every contact produced the
pump gives a pulse: the pump
works normally check the w. meter,

The pump doesn’t work: contact
manufacturer customer service.
dealer or distributor.

its cable and connector.

©) GREEN LIGHT SWITCH (1) ON, RED L.E.D. (3) ON: THE PUMP PULSES BUT DOESN'T INJECT THE LIQUID.
Check mechanical faults (SECTION 6.0)

& IN CASE THE ADDITIVE LEVEL IS BELOW THE LEVEL PROBE AND THE LEVEL ALARM IS STILL OFF:

Check the level switch connection, short circuit poles connector (Section 3.2 pos.2), in case the alarm is on, replace the
switch,;
if the alarm is off, contact manufacturer customer service, dealer or distributor.
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